AGENDA
CAPITOLA PLANNING COMMISSION
Thursday, July 20, 2017 - 7:00 PM

Chairperson Ed Newman

Commissioners Sam Storey
Linda Smith
TJ Welch

Susan Westman
1. ROLL CALL AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
2. ORAL COMMUNICATIONS

A. Additions and Deletions to Agenda
B. Public Comments

Short communications from the public concerning matters not on the Agenda.
All speakers are requested to print their name on the sign-in sheet located at the podium so that their
name may be accurately recorded in the Minutes.

C. Commission Comments

D. Staff Comments

3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
A. Planning Commission - Regular Meeting - May 4, 2017

4. CONSENT CALENDAR

All matters listed under “Consent Calendar” are considered by the Planning Commission to be routine
and will be enacted by one motion in the form listed below. There will be no separate discussion on these
items prior to the time the Planning Commission votes on the action unless members of the public or the
Planning Commission request specific items to be discussed for separate review. Items pulled for
separate discussion will be considered in the order listed on the Agenda.

A. Capitola Mall Redevelopment - Request to Continue to September 7, 2017

B. 212 Monterey Avenue #16-111 APN: 035-261-11
Design Permit application for an exterior remodel and addition of 304 square feet to an
existing two-story multi-family residential building, located in the CV (Central Village)
Zoning District.
This project is in the Coastal Zone but does not require a Coastal Development Permit.
Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption
Property Owner: Joe Mingione
Representative: Derek Van Alstine, filed: 5/31/16

C. 4100 Auto Plaza Drive #17-026 APN: 034-141-29
Design Permit and Conditional Use Permit for a carwash and Sign Permit for a monument
sign at the existing Subaru dealership in the Community Commercial (CC) zoning district.
This project is not in the Coastal Zone and does not require a Coastal Development
Permit.
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Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption
Property Owner: Santa Cruz Seaside Company
Representative: Peter Bagnall, filed 3/3/2017

D. 614 Capitola Avenue #17-080 APN: 035-302-06
Conditional Use Permit to convert an existing mixed-use building to multi-family residence,
located in the CN (Neighborhood Commercial) zoning district.
This project is in the Coastal Zone but does not require a Coastal Development Permit.
Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption
Property Owner: William & Mary Ivison
Representative: William & Mary lvison, filed: 5/23/17

5. PUBLIC HEARINGS

Public Hearings are intended to provide an opportunity for public discussion of each item listed as a
Public Hearing. The following procedure is as follows: 1) Staff Presentation; 2) Public Discussion; 3)
Planning Commission Comments; 4) Close public portion of the Hearing; 5) Planning Commission
Discussion; and 6) Decision.

A. 5055 Jewel Street #17-015 034-043-09
Design Permit for a first-floor addition and construction of a new second floor to an existing
one-story residence with variance requests to parking and driveway dimensions, located in
the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) zoning district.
This project is in the Coastal Zone but does not require a Coastal Development Permit.
Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption
Property Owner: Jeff Luchetti
Representative: Frank Phanton, filed: 2/8/17

B. 2205 Wharf Road #16-041 APN: 034-141-34
Minor land division to create two lots of record, design permit for a new single-family
residence, and variance to lot design standards for the property located at 2205 Wharf
Road in the RM-LM (Residential Multi-Family — Low-Medium Density) Zoning District.
This project is not in the Coastal Zone and does not require a Coastal Development Permit.
Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption
Property Owner: Christopher Wright
Representative: Dennis Norton, filed: 3/14/16

6. DIRECTOR'S REPORT
7. COMMISSION COMMUNICATIONS

8. ADJOURNMENT
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APPEALS: The following decisions of the Planning Commission can be appealed to the City Council
within the (10) calendar days following the date of the Commission action: Conditional Use Permit,
Variance, and Coastal Permit. The decision of the Planning Commission pertaining to an Architectural
and Site Review Design Permit can be appealed to the City Council within the (10) working days following
the date of the Commission action. If the tenth day falls on a weekend or holiday, the appeal period is
extended to the next business day.

All appeals must be in writing, setting forth the nature of the action and the basis upon which the action is
considered to be in error, and addressed to the City Council in care of the City Clerk. An appeal must be
accompanied by a five hundred dollar ($500) filing fee, unless the item involves a Coastal Permit that is
appealable to the Coastal Commission, in which case there is no fee. If you challenge a decision of the
Planning Commission in court, you may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone else
raised at the public hearing described in this agenda, or in written correspondence delivered to the City
at, or prior to, the public hearing.

Notice regarding Planning Commission meetings: The Planning Commission meets regularly on the
1st Thursday of each month at 7 p.m. in the City Hall Council Chambers located at 420 Capitola Avenue,
Capitola.

Agenda and Agenda Packet Materials: The Planning Commission Agenda and complete Agenda
Packet are available on the Internet at the City's website: www.cityofcapitola.org. Agendas are also
available at the Capitola Branch Library, 2005 Wharf Road, Capitola, on the Monday prior to the Thursday
meeting. Need more information? Contact the Community Development Department at (831) 475-7300.

Agenda Materials Distributed after Distribution of the Agenda Packet: Materials that are a public
record under Government Code § 54957.5(A) and that relate to an agenda item of a regular meeting of
the Planning Commission that are distributed to a majority of all the members of the Planning
Commission more than 72 hours prior to that meeting shall be available for public inspection at City Hall
located at 420 Capitola Avenue, Capitola, during normal business hours.

Americans with Disabilities Act: Disability-related aids or services are available to enable persons with
a disability to participate in this meeting consistent with the Federal Americans with Disabilities Act of
1990. Assisted listening devices are available for individuals with hearing impairments at the meeting in
the City Council Chambers. Should you require special accommodations to participate in the meeting
due to a disability, please contact the Community Development Department at least 24 hours in advance
of the meeting at (831) 475-7300. In an effort to accommodate individuals with environmental
sensitivities, attendees are requested to refrain from wearing perfumes and other scented products.

Televised Meetings: Planning Commission meetings are cablecast "Live" on Charter Communications
Cable TV Channel 8 and are recorded to be replayed on the following Monday and Friday at 1:00 p.m. on
Charter Channel 71 and Comcast Channel 25. Meetings can also be viewed from the City's website:
www.cityofcapitola.org.



http://www.cityofcapitola.org/
http://www.cityofcapitola.org/

3.A1

DRAFT FINAL MINUTES

CAPITOLA PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING
THURSDAY, MAY 4, 2017

7 P.M. - CAPITOLA CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS

1. ROLL CALL AND PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Commissioner TJ Welch: Present, Commissioner Linda Smith: Present, Chairperson Edward
Newman: Present, Commissioner Susan Westman: Present, Commissioner Sam Storey:
Present

2. ORAL COMMUNICATIONS

A. Additions and Deletions to Agenda
Request to continue Item 4.B. was heard under Public Hearings

B. Public Comments — None

C. Commission Comments
Commissioner Storey, in his role as Commission representative, provided an update from
the last Art and Cultural Commission meeting regarding the rail in front of Bella Roma on
Capitola Avenue.

D. Staff Comments — None

3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

A. Planning Commission - Special Meeting — Feb. 16, 2017 6:00 PM

RESULT: APPROVED [UNANIMOUS]

MOVER: Linda Smith, Commissioner

SECONDER;: Susan Westman, Commissioner

AYES: Newman, Smith, Storey, Welch, Westman

B. Planning Commission - Regular Meeting - March 2, 2017 7:00 PM

RESULT: APPROVED [UNANIMOUS]

MOVER: Susan Westman, Commissioner
SECONDER: TJ Welch, Commissioner

AYES: Newman, Smith, Storey, Welch, Westman

4. CONSENT CALENDAR

A. Revised Environmentally Sensitive Habitat Area Map
Revised Environmentally Sensitive Habitat Area Map for the Comprehensive Zoning Code
update (Municipal Code Chapter 17).
The Zoning Code serves as the Implementation Plan of the City’s Local Coastal Program
and therefore must be certified by the Coastal Commission.
Environmental Determination: Addendum to the General Plan Update EIR

Minutes Acceptance: Minutes of May 4, 2017 7:00 PM (Planning Commission - Regular Meeting - May 4, 2017)
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CAPITOLA PLANNING COMMISSION MINUTES - May 4, 2017

Property: The Zoning Code update affects all properties within the City of Capitola.
Representative: Katie Herlihy, Senior Planner, City of Capitola

Commissioner Storey pulled item from Consent Calendar for discussion and was heard
after Public Hearings

MOTION: Approve Revised Environmentally Sensitive Habitat Map

RESULT: APPROVED [4 TO 1]

MOVER: Susan Westman, Commissioner

SECONDER;: TJ Welch, Commissioner

AYES: Newman, Smith, Welch, Westman

NAYS: Storey

2205 Wharf Road #16-041 APN: 034-141-34

Minor land division to create two lots of record and a design permit for a new Single-Family
Residence for a property located in the RM-LM (Residential Multi-Family — Low-Medium
Density) Zoning District.

This project is not in the Coastal Zone and does not require a Coastal Development Permit.
Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Christopher Wright

Representative: Dennis Norton, filed: 3/14/16

MOTION: Continue to next regular Planning Commission meeting on June 1, 2017

RESULT: CONTINUED [UNANIMOUS] Next: 6/1/2017 7:00 PM
MOVER: Susan Westman, Commissioner

SECONDER: TJ Welch, Commissioner

AYES: Newman, Smith, Storey, Welch, Westman

5. PUBLIC HEARINGS

A.

1649 41st Avenue #16-224 APN: 034-151-09

Design Permit to replace the existing convenience store with a new 2,573 sf convenience
store and sign permit with variance for two new wall signs at the Shell gas station, located
in the CC (Community Commercial) zoning district.

This project is not in the Coastal Zone and does not require a Coastal Development Permit.
Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Peninsula Petroleum, LLC

Representative: M. J. Castelo, filed: 12/19/16

Senior Planner Herlihy provided the staff report. Don Johnson from Peninsula Petroleum
addressed the Commission to request that it approve the variance as the project is well
under the sign size specified for the building proposed. He explained that the “Great
Goods” sign is the brand of the convenience store and consumers can identify it by the
brand.

MOTION: Deny variance without prejudice and approve Design Permit with the following
amended conditions:

3.A1

Minutes Acceptance: Minutes of May 4, 2017 7:00 PM (Planning Commission - Regular Meeting - May 4, 2017)
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CONDITIONS
1. The project approval consists of construction of a 2,573 square-foot convenience store.

10.

The proposed project is approved as indicated on the final plans reviewed and approved
by the Planning Commission on May 4, 2017, except as modified through conditions
imposed by the Planning Commission during the hearing. The applicant was denied a
variance for a wall sign. There is currently one wall sign on the car wash and two Shell
logo wall signs on the canopy. The applicant may remove existing wall signs in order to
install wall sign(s) on the convenience store as long as the site complies with the
maximum allowance of two wall signs for the site and the wall sign is relative to the size
and materials proposed in the application. Any significant change in the proposed sign
size shall be approved by Planning Commission.

Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or
modifications to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be
consistent with the plans approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and
site improvements shall be completed according to the approved plans

At time of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be
printed in full on the cover sheet of the construction plans.

At time of submittal for building permit review, Public Works Standard Detail SMP STRM
shall be printed in full and incorporated as a sheet into the construction plans. All
construction shall be done in accordance with the Public Works Standard Detail BMP
STRM.

Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically
requested and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any
significant changes to the size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require
Planning Commission approval.

Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #16-224
shall be paid in full.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant must provide documentation of plan
approval by the following entities: Santa Cruz County Sanitation Department, Santa Cruz
Water District, and Central Fire Protection District.

Prior to issuance of building permits, a drainage plan, grading, sediment and erosion
control plan, shall be submitted to the City and approved by Public Works. The plans
shall be in compliance with the requirements specified in Capitola Municipal Code
Chapter 13.16 Storm Water Pollution Prevention and Protection.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a stormwater
management plan to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works which implements
all applicable Post Construction Requirements (PCRs) and Public Works Standard
Details, including all standards relating to low impact development (LID).

Prior to any land disturbance, a pre-site inspection must be conducted by the grading
official to verify compliance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan.

3.A1

Minutes Acceptance: Minutes of May 4, 2017 7:00 PM (Planning Commission - Regular Meeting - May 4, 2017)
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11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired
by the contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed
in the road right-of-way.

During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise
curfew, except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City.
Construction noise shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty
a.m. on weekdays. Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the
exception of Saturday work between nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work
approved by the building official. §9.12.010B

Prior to a project final, all cracked or broken driveway approaches, curb, gutter, or
sidewalk shall be replaced per the Public Works Standard Details and to the satisfaction
of the Public Works Department. All replaced driveway approaches, curb, gutter or
sidewalk shall meet current Accessibility Standards.

Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of approval
shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development Director. Upon
evidence of non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable municipal code
provisions, the applicant shall remedy the non-compliance to the satisfaction of the
Community Development Director or shall file an application for a permit amendment for
Planning Commission consideration. Failure to remedy a non-compliance in a timely
manner may result in permit revocation.

This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have
an approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent permit
expiration. Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to
expiration pursuant to Municipal Code section 17.81.160.

The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the
applicant to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the
site on which the approval was granted.

17. Upon receipt of certificate of occupancy, garbage and recycling containers shall be
placed out of public view on non-collection days.

FINDINGS

A. The application, subject to the conditions imposed, will secure the purposes of

the Zoning Ordinance and General Plan.

Community Development Department Staff and the Planning Commission have
reviewed the application and determined that the proposed expansion of the
convenience store may be granted a design permit within the CC Zoning District. The
proposed structure complies with the development standards of the Community
Commercial Zoning District. Conditions of approval have been included to ensure that
the use is consistent with the Zoning Ordinance and General Plan.

. The application will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.

Community Development Department Staff and the Planning Commission have
reviewed the proposed design and determined that the use complies with the applicable
provisions of the Zoning Ordinance and therefore maintain the character and integrity of
this area of the City. Conditions of approval have been included to carry out these
objectives.

3.A1

Minutes Acceptance: Minutes of May 4, 2017 7:00 PM (Planning Commission - Regular Meeting - May 4, 2017)
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C. This project is categorically exempt under Section 15301 of the California
Environmental Quality Act and is not subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the
California Code of Regulations.

The proposed convenience store is within an existing commercial development, the
Shell Gas Station. No adverse environmental impacts were discovered during project
review by either the Planning Department Staff or the Planning Commission.

D. Avariance has been denied because there are no special circumstances
applicable to subject property, including size, shape, topography, location or
surroundings, that the strict application of this title is not found to deprive subject
property of privileges enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and under
identical zone classification;

There are no special circumstances applicable to the subject property that the strict
application of the wall sign regulations that would deprive the subject property of
privileges enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and under identical zone
classifications. However, there are two examples of gas stations in the vicinity (Chevron
and Coast) that have multiple wall signs on the canopy, additional wall signs on the
store, and a monument sign along the frontage.

E. The grant of a variance permit would not constitute a grant of special privilege
inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in
which subject property is situated.

The grant of a variance would not constitute a grant of special privileges inconsistent
with the limitation upon other properties (Chevron and Coast) in the vicinity and zone in
which the Shell station is situated.

RESULT: APPROVED [4 TO 1]
MOVER: Susan Westman, Commissioner
SECONDER: Linda Smith, Commissioner
AYES: Newman, Smith, Welch, Westman
NAYS: Storey

B. 212 Monterey Avenue #16-111 035-261-11

Design Permit application for an exterior remodel and addition of 304 square feet to an
existing two-story multi-family residential building, with a variance request to height, located
in the CV (Central Village) Zoning District.

This project is in the Coastal Zone and requires a Coastal Development Permit, which is
appealable to the California Coastal Commission after all possible appeals are exhausted
through the city.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Joe Mingione

Representative: Derek Van Alstine, filed: 5/31/16

Minutes Acceptance: Minutes of May 4, 2017 7:00 PM (Planning Commission - Regular Meeting - May 4, 2017)

Assistant Planner Safty provided the staff report. Applicant’s representative Derek Van
Alstine responded to the Commission urging it to approve the project with the variance.
He addressed the concerns of Steve Ross, who lives in the house in the back, to be
included as part of the record. Mr. Ross’s concerns included the following: 1) that the
roof not become useable as a deck; 2) the lighting on the building, which is currently
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non-directional and stays on too long; and, 3) he also had concerns regarding the
amount and collection of garbage. In addition, Mr. Van Alstine explained that the parking
spaces that are proposed are far greater and more useable than what is there now. They
are proposing five spaces and at a more appropriate angle to the street.

MOTION: Continue the application to next regular Planning Commission meeting of June 1,
2017, and directed applicant to install orange netting at the proposed roof height prior to the
next meeting.

RESULT: CONTINUED [4 TO 1] Next: 6/1/2017 7:00 PM
MOVER: Sam Storey, Commissioner
SECONDER: Susan Westman, Commissioner
AYES: Newman, Smith, Storey, Westman
NAYS: Welch
C. 4530 Garnet Street #16-157 034-034-02

Design Permit application for a remodel and 497 square foot addition to an existing single-
family residence located in the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) zoning district.

This project is in the Coastal Zone but does not require a Coastal Development Permit.
Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Clark Cochran

Representative: Dennis Norton, filed: 8/15/16

Assistant Planner Safty provided an overview of the project. Representative Dennis Norton
and owner Susan Cochran addressed some of the concerns over the conditions of
approval and uses. The Planning Commission concurred with removing language regrading
accessory dwelling unit.

MOTION: Approve the project with the following amended conditions:

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
1. The project approval consists of a remodel and addition to an existing one-story
residence at 4530 Garnet Street. The existing kitchen in the detached accessory

structure will be removed from the accessory structure. Fhere-shallbe-no-sleeping
gquarters-within-the-aceessery-struetdre: The project consists of a 497-square foot

addition to an existing 550-square foot residence and 376-square foot detached
accessory structure. The maximum Floor Area Ratio for the 3,200-square foot property
is 57% (1,824 square feet). The total FAR of the project is 44% with a total of 1,423
square feet of floor area, compliant with the maximum FAR within the zone. The
proposed project is approved as indicated on the final plans reviewed and approved by
the Planning Commission on May 4", 2017, except as modified through conditions
imposed by the Planning Commission during the hearing.

2. Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or
modifications to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be
consistent with the plans approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and
site improvements shall be completed according to the approved plans.

Minutes Acceptance: Minutes of May 4, 2017 7:00 PM (Planning Commission - Regular Meeting - May 4, 2017)

3. At time of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be
printed in full on the cover sheet of the construction plans.
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4.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

At the time of submittal for building permit review, Public Works Standard Detail Storm
Water Best Management Practices (STRM-BMP) shall be printed in full and incorporated
as a sheet into the construction plans. All construction shall be done in accordance with
Public Works Standard Detail Storm Water Best Management Practices (STRM-BMP).

The detached accessory structure may not be used as a secondary dwelling unit. The
detached accessory structure is prohlblted from havmg a kltchen —gas—lme—%ZQ—eieetne

Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically
requested and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any
significant changes to the size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require
Planning Commission approval.

Prior to issuance of building permit, a final landscape plan shall be submitted and
approved by the Community Development Department. Landscape plans shall reflect
the Planning Commission approval and shall identify type, size, and location of species
and details of irrigation systems, if proposed. Native and/or drought tolerant species are
recommended. The landscaping may not displace either of the two required uncovered
parking spaces.

Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #16-157
shall be paid in full.

Affordable Housing in-lieu fees shall be paid prior to issuance of building permit, in
accordance with chapter 18.02 of the Capitola Municipal Code.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the building plans must show that the existing
overhead utility lines will be underground to the nearest utility pole.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the building plans must show that the existing
secondary driveway approach (eastern property edge) be removed and replaced with a
standard City curb which meets state accessibility requirements.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant must provide documentation of plan
approval by the following entities: Santa Cruz County Sanitation Department, Soquel
Water District, and Central Fire Protection District.

Prior to issuance of building permits, a drainage plan, grading, sediment and erosion
control plan, shall be submitted to the City and approved by Public Works. The plans
shall be in compliance with the requirements specified in Capitola Municipal Code
Chapter 13.16 Storm Water Pollution Prevention and Protection.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a stormwater
management plan to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works which implements
all applicable Post Construction Requirements (PCRs) and Public Works Standard
Details, including all standards relating to low impact development (LID).

Minutes Acceptance: Minutes of May 4, 2017 7:00 PM (Planning Commission - Regular Meeting - May 4, 2017)

Prior to any land disturbance, a pre-site inspection must be conducted by the grading
official to verify compliance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan.
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FINDINGS
A.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired
by the contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed
in the road right-of-way. The removed curb cut requires an encroachment permit which
must be completed prior to certificate of occupancy.

During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise
curfew, except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City.
Construction noise shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty
a.m. on weekdays. Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the
exception of Saturday work between nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work
approved by the building official. §9.12.010B

Prior to a project final, all cracked or broken driveway approaches or street edge shall be
replaced per the Public Works Standard Details and to the satisfaction of the Public
Works Department. All replaced driveway approaches shall meet current Accessibility
Standards.

Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of
approval shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development
Director. Upon evidence of non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable
municipal code provisions, the applicant shall remedy the non-compliance to the
satisfaction of the Community Development Director or shall file an application for a
permit amendment for Planning Commission consideration. Failure to remedy a non-
compliance in a timely manner may result in permit revocation.

This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have
an approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent
permit expiration. Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to
expiration pursuant to Municipal Code section 17.81.160.

The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the
applicant to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the
site on which the approval was granted.

Upon receipt of certificate of occupancy, garbage and recycling containers shall be
shielded and placed out of public view on non-collection days.

The project, subject to the conditions imposed, secures the purposes of the
Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.

Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the project. The proposed addition complies
with the development standards of the Single-Family District. The project secures the
purpose of the Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.

The project will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the application for the remodel and addition.
The exterior of the home will be updated completely with board and batt siding and a
new roof. The project will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.

Minutes Acceptance: Minutes of May 4, 2017 7:00 PM (Planning Commission - Regular Meeting - May 4, 2017)
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C. This project is categorically exempt under Section 15303 of the California
Environmental Quality Act and is subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the
California Code of Regulations.

Section 15301 (e) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts additions to existing structures
provided that the addition will not result in an increase of more than 10,000 square feet.
This project involves the remodel and 497 square foot addition to an existing residence
and removal of an existing kitchen from a detached accessory structure within the R-1
(Single-Family Residential) zoning district. No adverse environmental impacts were
discovered during review of the proposed project.

RESULT: APPROVED [UNANIMOUS]

MOVER: Susan Westman, Commissioner
SECONDER: Sam Storey, Commissioner

AYES: Newman, Smith, Storey, Welch, Westman

D. Capitola Mall Redevelopment - Request to Continue to June 1, 2017

ACTION: Commission consensus to continue to next Planning Commission meeting on
June 1, 2017

6. DIRECTOR'S REPORT

Director Grunow provided an update to the Planning Commission on the Zoning Code update,
the code enforcement efforts in the Village, and the free energy efficiency upgrade program,
which would be funded through our CDBG allocation.

7. COMMISSION COMMUNICATIONS
None.

8. ADJOURNMENT

Minutes Acceptance: Minutes of May 4, 2017 7:00 PM (Planning Commission - Regular Meeting - May 4, 2017)
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STAFF REPORT

PLANNING COMMISSION
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

JULY 20, 2017

4.A

Capitola Mall Redevelopment - Request to Continue to September 7, 2017

Katie Herlihy
Senior Planner
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4.B

STAFF REPORT

TO: PLANNING COMMISSION

FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

DATE: JULY 20, 2017

SUBJECT: 212 Monterey Avenue #16-111 APN: 035-261-11

Design Permit application for an exterior remodel and addition of 304 square feet
to an existing two-story multi-family residential building, located in the CV
(Central Village) Zoning District.

This project is in the Coastal Zone but does not require a Coastal Development
Permit. Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Joe Mingione

Representative: Derek Van Alstine, filed: 5/31/16

APPLICANT PROPOSAL

The application is for a complete exterior remodel and an addition to an existing, two-story
fourplex. The proposal includes replacing decks and the exterior stairwell on the rear of the
building, adding 304-square feet to the southernmost second-story unit, and adding a decorative
molding to the existing roof parapet wall. The property is in the CV (Central Village) zoning
district. The applicant has redesigned the proposal so that the height of the existing building will
not be increased and therefore the height variance has been removed from the application.

BACKGROUND

On May 4™, 2017, the Planning Commission reviewed the original application which included a
variance to height standards. The applicant was proposing to build a new two-foot decorative
molding above the existing roofline. The existing building is 31 feet at its highest point, which is
over the maximum 27-foot height limit for structures in the CV zone. The original application
proposed to increase the non-conforming building height by an additional two feet. The Planning
Commission voted 4:1 to continue the application to a future hearing date due to concerns with
the proposed height variance. The Commissioners asked the applicant to submit height
comparisons of other buildings within the Central Village to prove that the granting of the height
variance would not constitute a special privilege. The Planning Commission also requested that
two-feet of orange netting be installed on the existing building prior to the next hearing so that
the public can see the impact of the proposed height variance.

On June 23", 2017, the applicant submitted revised plans which removed the height variance
request. The May 4", 2017 staff report, plans, and additional materials for 212 Monterey
Avenue are included as Attachment 3 for reference.

DISCUSSION
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To address the concerns of the Planning Commission and surrounding property owners, the
applicant removed the height variance request. Instead of adding the two-foot cornice molding
above the existing over-height roofline, the applicant has incorporated the decorative molding
into the existing parapet. The revised plans do not increase the height of the existing building,
thus removing the variance request.

On additional change was made to extend a wall below one of the false balcony overhangs to
the sidewalk. The plans previously proposed five bollards along the front facade under the
northern-most false balcony overhang. The bollards were included in the plans due to public
safety concerns of the false balcony overhang extending one-foot closer to the public sidewalk
and being just six-feet tall at its lowest point. After discussion with the Public Works Director and
Planning Staff, the applicant has removed the bollard area from the proposal and replaced it
with a solid wall. The solid wall would be completely within property lines and not increase the
internal floor area. The wall would be finished in a tan stucco color to match the rest of the
proposal.

CEQA

Section 15301 (e) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts additions to existing structures provided that
the addition will not result in an increase of more than 50 percent of the existing floor area. This
project involves the addition of 304 square feet to an existing two-story fourplex in the CV
(Central Village) zoning district. No adverse environmental impacts were discovered during
review of the proposed project.

RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends the Planning Commission review the application and approve project
application #16-111, based on the findings and conditions of approval.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1. The project approval is for an exterior remodel and addition to an existing, two-story
fourplex at 212 Monterey Avenue. The project consists of a complete exterior remodel,
304 square foot bedroom addition on the second floor, and deck and stair replacements
at the rear of the building. The existing building height will not be increased with this
proposal. There is no maximum lot coverage or setback requirements in the CV (Central
Village) zoning district as long as parking and landscaping standards are met. The 304-
square foot addition constitutes a 9.8% FAR increase and therefore current parking
standards do not need to be brought into compliance. The project complies with the
landscaping requirement. The proposed project is approved as indicated on the final
plans reviewed and approved by the Planning Commission on July 20", 2017, except as
modified through conditions imposed by the Planning Commission during the hearing.

2. Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or
modifications to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be
consistent with the plans approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and
site improvements shall be completed according to the approved plans.

3. At time of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be
printed in full on the cover sheet of the construction plans.

4. At the time of submittal for building permit review, Public Works Standard Detail Storm
Water Best Management Practices (STRM-BMP) shall be printed in full and incorporated
as a sheet into the construction plans. All construction shall be done in accordance with
Public Works Standard Detail Storm Water Best Management Practices (STRM-BMP).
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Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically
requested and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any
significant changes to the size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require
Planning Commission approval.

Prior to issuance of building permit, a final landscape plan shall be submitted and
approved by the Community Development Department. Landscape plans shall show
dripline irrigation and shall reflect the Planning Commission approval and shall identify
type, size, and location of species and details of irrigation systems, if proposed. Native
and/or drought tolerant species are recommended.

Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #16-111
shall be paid in full.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant must provide documentation of plan
approval by the following entities: Santa Cruz County Sanitation Department, Soquel
Creek Water District, and Central Fire Protection District.

Prior to issuance of building permits, a drainage plan, grading, sediment and erosion
control plan, shall be submitted to the City and approved by Public Works. The plans
shall be in compliance with the requirements specified in Capitola Municipal Code
Chapter 13.16 Storm Water Pollution Prevention and Protection.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a stormwater
management plan to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works which implements
all applicable Post Construction Requirements (PCRs) and Public Works Standard
Details, including all standards relating to low impact development (LID).

Prior to any land disturbance, a pre-site inspection must be conducted by the grading
official to verify compliance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan.

Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired
by the contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed
in the road right-of-way.

During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise
curfew, except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City.
Construction noise shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty
a.m. on weekdays. Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the
exception of Saturday work between nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work
approved by the building official. §9.12.010B

Prior to a project final, all cracked or broken driveway approaches or street edge shall be
replaced per the Public Works Standard Details and to the satisfaction of the Public
Works Department. All replaced driveway approaches shall meet current Accessibility
Standards.

Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of
approval shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development
Director. Upon evidence of non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable
municipal code provisions, the applicant shall remedy the non-compliance to the
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satisfaction of the Community Development Director or shall file an application for a
permit amendment for Planning Commission consideration. Failure to remedy a non-
compliance in a timely manner may result in permit revocation.

16. This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have
an approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent
permit expiration. Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to
expiration pursuant to Municipal Code section 17.81.160.

17. The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the
applicant to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the
site on which the approval was granted.

18. Upon receipt of certificate of occupancy, garbage and recycling containers shall be
shielded and placed out of public view on non-collection days.

FINDINGS

A. The application, subject to the conditions imposed, secures the purposes of the
Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the project. The addition and remodel project,
with the conditions imposed, secures the purpose of the Zoning Ordinance, General
Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.

B. The application will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the application for an exterior remodel and
bedroom addition to an existing two-story fourplex. The proposed remodel and addition,
with the conditions imposed, will maintain the character and integrity of the Central
Village.

C. This project is categorically exempt under Section 15301 of the California
Environmental Quality Act and is subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the
California Code of Regulations.

Section 15301 (e) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts additions to existing structures
provided that the addition will not result in an increase of more than 50 percent of the
existing floor area. This project involves the addition of 304 square feet to an existing
two-story fourplex in the CV (Central Village) zoning district. No adverse environmental
impacts were discovered during review of the proposed project.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Project Plans
2. Non-Conforming Calculation
3. 5-4-17 PC Staff Report and Attachments

Prepared By: Ryan Safty
Assistant Planner

Packet Pg. 17




4B.1

CAPITOLA VISTAS

)

E==

e

1535 SEABRIGHT AVENUE SUITE 200, SANTA CRUZ, CALIFORNIA
(831)426:8400 PHONE (831)4263446 FAX

DEREK VAN ALSTINE
RESIDENTIAL DESIGN INC.

CAPITOLA VISTAS
212 MONTEREY AVENUE
CAPITOLA, CA 95010

VICINITY MAP

PROJECT DATA \ BUILDING INFORMATION \ CONTACTS

DRAWNING INDEX

‘ 035-261-11

PARCEL MAP

PARKING PROJECT DESCRIPTION: ER:
EXISTING PROPOSED REMODEL § ADDITION TO AN EXISTING 2 STORY RESIDENTIAL FOUR-PLEX UNI] JOE € SUSAN MINSIONE
REMODEL TO INCLUDE NEW CLAY TILE ENTR ¥ PORCH ROOF STRUCTURE, 2issRoAvENE
(3) 4 x 15'sPACES (3)9 % 15'sPACES NEA WINDOWS t DOORS, NER CORNICE TRIM, NEW STUCCO MOULDINGS, SANTA CRUZ CA 75062
(2) %' X 144-SPACES (2)8'X 16'COMPACT SPACES NEW WROUGHT IRON RAILINGS AT NEW FALSE BALCONIES ¢ NEW TILE (e201279-2850
ACCENTS. NEN 304 5. FT UPPER LEVEL BEDROOM ADDITION. NER DECK T
ToTAL | ssPAcES 5 5PACES REPLACE EXISTING.

PROJECT ADDRESS.
212 MONTEREY AVENUE
T

IMPERVIOUS AREA:  SEE SHEET A2 FOR CALCULATIONS s
CAPITOLA CA 95010

PARCEL SIZE: 4,804 50 FT.

PARCEL NUMBER.
5@ FOOTAGES )

ZONING DESIGNATION.

EXISTING 4 UNIT RESIDENTIAL BULDING: CV CENTRAL VILLAGE

TN f F

FrETNe LonER EVEL seesarnt OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION.
=

EXISTING UPPER LEVEL 15265 FT 2

TOTAL EXISTING. 208250 FT consTRICTIONTYEE

PROPOSED UPPER LEVEL
BEDROOM ADDITION. 2045 FT
COVERED OR UNCOVERED UPPER
FLOOR DECKS: 4 PORCHES ¢ COVEREED
EXTERIOR OPEN SPACE:

PORTION OF (E) COVERED UPPER o

ANDSCAPE ARCHITECT.
ELLEN COOPER ¢ A3200IATES.
ELLEN coorer

37)526-6045
FLOOR BALGONY TO REMAIN 144 5GLFT. Fxi(531) 526-8545
PORTION OF (E) COVERED UPPER
FLOOR BALCONY TO BE REMOVED.  [-17 5@ FT]
() COVERED ENTRY STAIRS ¢
RAMP TO BE REMOVED. [1655Q FT]
(N) COVERED ENTRY STAIRS

RAME 1205@FT.
(£)UNcOVERED DECKS

BE REMOVED [(3625a FT]

(N)UNCOVERED DECKS: 3585 FT.
(N) SOUTH SIDE UPPER LEVEL
OVERHANGS GREATER THAN 18" ssaFT

SHEETT1

SHEET AT
SHEET A2
SHEET AB.
SHEET A4
SHEET A5,
SHEET AG
sHEET AT

SHEET LT

TITLE SHEET
SURVEY

SITE PLAN, GRADE LEVEL FLOOR PLAN
EXISTING § PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS FLANS
FLOOR PLANS,

EXISTING § PROPOSED ROOF PLANS

EXISTING § PROPOSED EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS.
EXISTING § PROPOSED EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS.
EXISTING § PROPOSED EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

FLANTING PLAN

1SSUE DESCRIPTION

SCHEMATIC DESIGN

[pEsioN peveLopvENT]

[PLANNING suBMITTAL]

[BUILDING SUBMITTAL:

rEvisions

T1

212 Monterey Avenue)

t Plans (1922

Projec

Attachment

Packet Pg. 18




AP, 035-261-11

(58038 £ 11,879

CALCULATED BASED OK 86-Al—41.
ITTH"E 41428

1S BE3Y £ 42.43)

(% 841’ £ 224y

LEGEND

Indicates survey monument found os noted hereon.
Indicotes offset reference point sat as noted.
Indicates nothing found or set.

Indicates spot elevation of existing surfoce.

Indicates record datg bosed on deeds or maps shown,

—— w n‘% aiTy “A
79, 7 A s oA W
TV BY: MICHAEL F. BEAUTZ, CE
APN, 035-261-11

RECORDED AS UUCUMENT NO. 2015-0011543
OF OFFICIAL RECORDS OF SANTA CRUZ COUNTY

MAY 2008

SHEET 1 OF 1

Project Plans (1922 : 212 Monterey Avenue)

Attachment



4B.1

EXISTING SIDEWALK

BALCONT
ABOVE
(SHADED)

EXISTING SIDENALK.

16

EXISTING,
RALING

NEW WINDO

ABOVE
(SHADED)

PROPERTY LINE

EXIST SIDEMALK.
SiorE

STONE WALL

r SASEATEELOn 9

DASHED LINE
INDICATES

EXTENT OF\EXISTING
BALCONY ABOVE

EXISTING
CRANLSPACE

=N

§

(E)coNG WALK

(E) CONC. ALK

00000 O

ELECTR. METERS.

ETSTEr

ErSTEr

PROPERTY LINE

22.00

r\

EXISTING TANO-STORY BUILDING

GRADE LEVEL FLOOR PLAN

17410

NEW TILE ROOF

OVERHANG SHOWN

DASHED
SEE SHEET AS.
FOR DIMENSIONS

et

$iEiHT OF

(i Rmnee
{BALCO g

§3K

FOR DIMENSIONS

MONTEREY AVENUE

BALCONIES ABOVE

EXSTIN
STONE WALL

ExlsTme—/.

RALING

WAL BELON- & 11
CFULL LENGTH AND)

N,

SRECTGN o
AGSTE

QNN
e i\

7 EXISTING
o UNIT 7
3] RESIDENTIAL &
. § BULDING i
[ B i oA

3
4 i
i LonneLon
e . e
SRR HTERERYEL
| ADDITION
S g

==

/QOOOO
ExErcasa
ELECTR vETERS

\

ASPHALT PAVING AT NEW
PARKING AREA

DIRECTION \ [PLANNING SUBMITTAL
LOW TP T

NEN BALCONT
OVERHANG

ExsTiG Tho-sTory BULDRG

A\ SITE PLAN

TROFERTY IR

B

NEARETANNG
WAL BELONNEA DECK
TOF OF AL 3 - 34

4 HGH NOOD TRASH.
ENCLoAIRE sREEN

150

‘un EE SHEET A2 FOR LATON:

1535 SEABRIGHT AVENUE SUITE 200, SANTA CRUZ, CALIFORNIA
(831)426:8400 PHONE (831)4263446 FAX

DEREK VAN ALSTINE
RESIDENTIAL DESIGN INC.

AR

212 Monterey Avenue)

CAPITOLA VISTAS
212 MONTEREY AVENUE
CAPITOLA, CA 95010
t Plans (1922:

jec

o3

1SSUE DESCRIPTION

Pro

SCHEMATIC DESIGN

[pEsioN peveLopvENT]

\ BUILDING SUBMITTAL

\ rEvisions

A

Attachment

|Aas25/11
|A6r22/11

Al

Packet Pg. 20




4B.1

SaNQ)
<
Z & 2
H
— B
=Z3
o
w N%
-~ _ — 3=
— o 5%
<3
)t . < g
al:¥)
Zoaopy
[ I < < 22
T 1 — 48
! ! =y
Z =3
1 1 Mo £8
J 1 ‘ N0 maA g
. —_— ~—~
Iy N Mod )
\'\A’?fél“iggifffﬁfs mom >
s ¢ o~ c
! ‘ e | i o
g9
! ! 3§ | >
1l \ § [l [ e <
\ | Eo a
| (]
V' Wik @ 2 | ‘
ue | s \ NS W i e
e
2 , | \ o > , | S
1 : 2 1 ¢ n
L 2 8 | 4 wo 8 | Do
> 1 ¢ Q o ¢ <=3 N
i | ‘ \ w : w =3 o
g W b a 5EE|
w H EXISTING RN L Re) F =N EXISTING k] 5 ==°
= UNIT g (=G S s o7 amel 65 S5 ) Q UNIT g S3¢ .
z Hi RESIDENTIAL : Tqastasiove) s Hi RESIDENT/AL H >3 N
Q BULLDING —u BULDING LR [ < L
3 H1 38/ \ ? 88y g N
8g
Lo i e \ R oLl 9
He B Peg) 2
1 H 3758 \ uey ASPHALT PAVING AT 2=
| 5 $ ] PRRKNG AREA —0=
. i 1 o o (2]
. I 3 <=g c
‘ b ‘ oyo ]
: o ok AL fy i — KL
il EEErE T T : g a
¢
{1 \ {1 | =
| (8]
| Exe 1 @ i
, \ ] | g
| e K | —_—
! | —— \ | | o
i 7 07 | 155UE DESCRIPTION ut
| | s e o G i o
1 | i 1 P | |UPPER LEVEL e SCHEMATIC DESIGN
/] \ 1] / || ADDITION I s
\ | == e
i N e s vnsnon o e O
3 \ E Y o =
i
{1 00000 FUILDING SUBMITTAL
| Eran i | s v =
S | T (s o
Bt onr S revisions
—" O ° o) | i ] . ¢} (Ao -o(E
[ ) | [ ) =
‘ ‘ (st <
D D |Aer22/17
/T EXISTING IMPERVIOUS PLAN /T PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS PLAN
e NZET LANDSCAPED AREA: IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE LEGEND
LANDSCAPED AREA: IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE LEGEND
roTAL PROPOSED PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE
— s rERvIoUs CovERAcE RS e ) =<=emmome
ToTALEwETS sessart ExsTING BULDING OPENLANDSCAPED AREA. 4165QFT. | BULDING COVERAGE L] rroroseoomone
suonecoveRace [ vreevousconcere LANDSCAPED AREA T REERTA BuLDG. 1556 5a PT
R e, 156 sa 1t g TR -~
MPERVIOUS ASPHALT e
HARDS AT oA J Tea TPEATES iasarr Szpen PTG AR carr | [ Porcis siAne rrane .
KEPALT Arers 298350 P wmpscarecovesace [T secsscoemremviovs
ToTALIMPERVIOUS assasarr RV ConRETE AREAS. 185751
sxerosotone ) P ve—— PRTEPPY= A2
CONCRETE PAVING: 8625Q.FT. DECK AREAS (SEM-PERVIOUS): 3525Q FT.

Packet Pg. 21




4B.1

NEW TILE ROOF —1
OVERHANG SHONN

DASHED

NEW FALSE
BALCONES
SHOWN HATCHED.

NEW FALSE
BALCONES
SHOWN HATCHED.

10-51E

~.
\\
| \\
N
|
NENEGRESS WINDO N\,
| e EXSTNG MNDON \
LocwTion
. N
o | \\ \,
3 EXISTING ~
- LIVING ROOM |
EXISTING |
BEDROOM N
\
R_oren Nk
N VERHANG LINE
A |
1 \ NEW DECK
N ‘
[M == — I 9
o
N EXSTING
ENTRY | :4
LR
EXISTING =
-0 EXISTING BATH
B KITCHEN Q NEW METAL RAILINGS, TYP.
: ]
y l I \
= L]
& O Q] 3 s
g R
] [ole § ‘
O Q BONUS ROGM/ Fy ]
LAUNDRY  \
O O £
— i 9 11z e
| X Sl AL ABSVE
NEN COLUMNS
EXISTING Il (. NS
KITCHEN
EXISTING
BATH K
NEWDECK i
) ExisTING / £
[[ {DBacont |, nenpeck i
f
3
=
] L [
| ™1 NewcLoseTs
=
o - A
pa EXISTING
LIVING ROOM
AN NEN BEDROOM PATIO
EXISTING ~ b
BEDROOM o
xensacony T
A @ cone maLk stion H veie
bg o
ey 25 NemRET MALL
B —— e
1z aus

UPPER LEVEL FLOOR PLAN

14100

NEW BALCONY-

OVERHANG
ABOVE

~N
o s ~ m G
Z <
~ Z 42
H
\ —_ 0
N — %3
) 3
| AN » O 53
N — 2Z
| — w 0%
| < g
\ N 3%
| 28
[ N Z o py
Lot \ 8
ExsT ieness o <<z
S
LIVING ROOM £ < > 28
EXISTING o = og
BEDROOM | 7, ==
i
DAsHED Live
ey Mom 58
BiTenT orexisie 2
ot mAas
I [~
N o
\ LANTING AREA
BELOV NEN ADDITION &) ~
[Reove
[
. EXISTING
EXiSTING
EXISTING BATH
KITCHEN \Q' w
O %)
< % =]
H 4 — ; w3
y § O O \. Y wn>a5
§ [e}e) Z T <
H ExISTING Jz >
O O BONUS ROOM 1% ] >0
- <82
OEs
ExsTNG Il N S—| WV 0 T O
O i EZE
| o 2%
EXISTING | =<
Eoetl NEW RETANNG | <
WALl ! oy O
A | -
) E} i o~
ExSTING / £ |
¢ |
|
L ko !
8 J
1 K |
O & |
! "o35261- 11
p |
‘ \ ! 1SSUE DESCRIPTION
L |
F o _— SCHEMATIC DESIGN
STARS “
psonoeveLomen|
V\SCREEMNG
oG PG suBMTTAL
LV RooM e S s
e FUILDING SUBMITTAL
¥ Eron
EXISTING < NEW ADDITION
BEDROOM ABOVE REVISIONS:
a1
| enebress moon
P SEXETG DO
&) A v ERE) et P
EE (Aszss
H
— F- o
[ 3 b \Aes22/11
g L\ ]
Y
§
FromERT E 7
o
oorrLae

EXISTING TNO-STORY BUILDING

LOWER LEVEL FLOOR PLAN

14 1o

A3

212 Monterey Avenue)

ject Plans (1922 :

Pro

Attachment

Packet Pg. 22




4B.1

NEW TILE ROOF
OVERHANG

Fossart

EXSTING,

> PARAPET

RS
3

NEN CORNICE
MOULDING & PARAPET,

NEW PARAPET
@ EAST WAL

9
NEN FALSE
BALCONES
SHOAK HATCHED

NEA FALSE
BALCONIES
SHOMN HATCHED

110

2

9
s
<
kEx\ane
mmo;\
R
¥
1
&
§
b
¢
o3l &
L
$
g
Bl
3
H
8| &
[

RS

EXISTING PORCH

ROOF 70 REMAN 15a5@ FT
EXISTING PORCH

ROOF 70 BE REMOVED. 3415 FT
NEW PORCH ROOF AREA 1645 FT
TOTAL KET PORCH ROOF AREA s235QFT
NEW ROOF AREA AT

BEDROOM ADDITION 3045 FT

EXISTING PARAPET

410"

EXISTING FLAT
ROOF OVERHANG TO REMAIN
R

(154 5@ FT.TOTAL)

ovi
ADDITION

NEW
FLAT ROOF-

R
(3045@ FT)

FROFERTY INE

PROPOSED ROOF PLAN

Ta6e

Ao

N1OTE 12004

PROPERTY LINE

ExSTNG
PARAPET

B>
BRRSS
RS
=

‘\zxnsrm—
FLAT RooF\’

EXISTING PARAPET

EXISTING PARAPET

\ EXISTING FLAT

ROOF OVERHANG TO REMAIN

W/ NEW FASCIA TRIM

180"

EXSTING FLAT ROOF
AREA TO BE REMOVED.
(5 AREA)
(3415aFT)

EXISTING ROOF TO REMAIN 1595@ FT
EXISTING ROOF TO BE REMOVED. sa15@FT
TOTAL EXISTING PORCH ROOF AREA.  5005G.FT

1535 SEABRIGHT AVENUE SUITE 200, SANTA CRUZ, CALIFORNIA
(831)426:8400 PHONE (831)4263446 FAX

DEREK VAN ALSTINE
RESIDENTIAL DESIGN INC.

AR

CAPITOLA VISTAS
212 MONTEREY AVENUE
CAPITOLA, CA 95010

G YT
035-261-11

1SSUE DESCRIPTION

SCHEMATIC DESIGN

[pEsioN peveLopvENT]

[BUILDING SUBMITTAL:

rEvisions

A

|Aas25/11
|A6r22/11

PRSFERTY LNE

EXISTING ROOF PLAN

L

14 o

A4

212 Monterey Avenue)

ject Plans (1922 :

Pro

Attachment

Packet Pg. 23




4B.1

@TorLATE
&

EXISTING:

sTcco s

EXISTING VINTL:
NNDOWS .

EXISTING SIDENALK:

EXISTING STONE
WAL

] EXISTING WEST ELEVATION

XISTING BUILDING REIGHT

/4 10

AVERAGE EXISTING BULDING HEIGHT- 2558

TILE ACCENT W/
STUCCO MOULDING

bt

)

E==

EXISTING SIDENALK:

EXISTING STONE
WAL,

P PROPOSED WEST ELEVATION

HH

HH

mm A SURRom
5 CHT LT NOTE NO CHANGE IN
e EaEEe
T R e VN
| i [ I
— WINDORS W,
I N NB O oULDINGS
9 (il (EXISTING OPENNG WIDTHS)
J
| 7
| | nenraLsE BALCONES
| ! T e RS
I [ —— — ]
|

[— NEW STUGCO MOULDING E

A

Wi}

/410

1535 SEABRIGHT AVENUE SUITE 200, SANTA CRUZ, CALIFORNIA
(831)426:8400 PHONE (831)4263446 FAX

DEREK VAN ALSTINE
RESIDENTIAL DESIGN INC.

CAPITOLA VISTAS
212 MONTEREY AVENUE
CAPITOLA, CA 95010

Attachment: Project Plans (1922 : 212 Monterey Avenue)

035-261-11

1SSUE DESCRIPTION

SCHEMATIC DESIGN

[pEsioN peveLopvENT]

[PLANNING suBMITTAL]

[BUILDING SUBMITTAL:

REVISIONS.

A

|A4szs/1
|Aeraz/i

ADS

Packet Pg. 24




4.B

A

LAT
@ PORCHESTO REMAIN

EXIST FLAT ROOF
EXIST RAMP § STAIRS
- TO BE REMOVED

Aeovessarevel EXISTING RAILING
TOBE REMOVED

roriate
@

0
10
—
g
|:||:IDH
:
=

I —n|
g

4 -

R

I — 0
C g

EXiST STARS
£ RAME IN FOREGROUND
TOBE REMOVED

EXISTING EAST ELEVATION

1

1410

NEW STUCCO CORNICE
MOULDING @ PARAPET

A

EXIST. PORCH
ROOF OVERHANG
TOREMAIN

NOTE No CHANGE IN] L/
HEIGHT T EXISTING
PARAPET

| RS = Z

o roriam

ot
BULDING WEGHT

HHEH

L NEW MLGARD QUETLINE'

AINDONS 1,
NEW NINDOW MOULDINGS

(EXISTING OPENING WIDTHS)

e 353

1]

RALING IN
FOREGROUND

| nEn EcRESS MNDONS.
@ BEDROOMS

“ §m—ure I

o
il AFPROX GRADE LINE
INFORECROMND

S

—empe——

NEW STAIRS ¢
RAMP IN FOREGROUND

PROPOSED EAST ELEVATION

2

140

APPROX GRADE LINE
INFOREGROUND

1535 SEABRIGHT AVENUE SUITE 200, SANTA CRUZ, CALIFORNIA
(831)426:8400 PHONE (831)4263446 FAX

DEREK VAN ALSTINE
RESIDENTIAL DESIGN INC

AR

CAPITOLA VISTAS
212 MONTEREY AVENUE
CAPITOLA, CA 95010

F
035-261-11

1SSUE DESCRIPTION

SCHEMATIC DESIGN

[pEsioN peveLopvENT]

[PLANNING suBMITTAL]

[BUILDING SUBMITTAL:

rEvisions

A

Aarassin

|A6r22/11

Ab

Attachment: Project Plans (1922 : 212 Monterey Avenue)

Packet Pg.

25




4B.1

EXISTING SIDENALK

EXISTING STONE
WALL

EXISTING PORCH

ROOF OVERHANG

TO REMAIN

EXISTING FLAT ROOF
70 BE REMOVED.
O BE REVOVED

TOP OF (E) PARAPET @ 45 4' ABOVE SEALEVEL

30-1 1%

EXISTING RALING
70 BE REMOVED

EXISTING RAILING-
TO BE REMOVED

—

/

NEW STUCCO CORNICE
MOULDING & PARAPET

ITH METAL RAILINGS

NEW STUCCO MOULDING

EXSTING RAILING:

3

EXISTING SOUTH ELEVATION

[z -

- ROTE: NG CHanGE M A
— HEienT T ExiSTING
- PARAPET

- TOP OF (E) PARAPET
- . 45,9 ABQVE SEA LEYEL,
SEAE

NEW 'FALSE' EALcomEs/

a7

EXIST FLAT ROOF
EXIST RAMP § STAIRS

7\

ToF OF (E) PARAPET

by
ABEVE sE LEvEL

1

EXISTING NORTH ELEVATION

EXSTING SIDERALK.

EXSTING STONE
WAL

[

BULDING REIGHT]

UPPER LEVEL PN FLR- 355

/

EXSTING STONE-
AL

4

PROPOSED SOUTH ELEVATION

V4o

2

EXSTING WALL IN

NEW STUCCO CORNICE
MOULDING o PARAPET

275"
REIGAT LIMIT

JECTT

NEW FALSE' BALCONES'
AITH METAL RAILINGS

EXISTING
SIDERALK.

ﬂ

FOREGROUND

PROPOSED NORTH ELEVATION

EXISTING, RA\L!N@J

EXISTING STONE
WALL

1535 SEABRIGHT AVENUE SUITE 200, SANTA CRUZ, CALIFORNIA
(831)426:8400 PHONE (831)4263446 FAX

DEREK VAN ALSTINE
RESIDENTIAL DESIGN INC.

AR

F
035-261-11

CAPITOLA VISTAS
212 MONTEREY AVENUE
CAPITOLA, CA 95010

1SSUE DESCRIPTION

SCHEMATIC DESIGN

[pEsioN peveLopvENT]

[PLANNING suBMITTAL]

[BUILDING SUBMITTAL:

rEvisions

A

Aarassin

Aes

14 o

AT

Attachment: Project Plans (1922 : 212 Monterey Avenue)

Packet Pg. 26




Existing Building Costs

Existing Residence

Existing Decks

New Construction

New Living Space

New Deck/Porch

New Stairs/Walkway

4.B.2

e

Existing Non-Conforming Worksheet Ay RECErmn 1
212 Monterey Avenue ‘ o

JUL ] 2

: CITY OF CAPI OLA

3,082 sq. ft.

$200.00 / sq. ft. $616,400.00
511 sq. ft.

$25.00/ sq. ft. $12,775.00
Total Existing Value $629,175.00
80% of Total Existing Value $503,340.00
304 sq. ft. $60,800.00

$200.00 / sq. ft.

358 sq. ft.
$25.00/ sq. ft. $8,950.00
120 sq. ft.
$50.00 / sq. ft. $6,000.00
Total New Construction $75,750.00

Remodel Costs (50% of "new construction" costs)

Remodel Conditioned Space

Replacement Windows/Stucco

Basement Slab

52sq.ft.  ASpITiIoNAL. BEMOBEL. ABEA (01LL
$100/ sq. ft. rESOLT |l $5,200.00
ANocTdEe. CcOST
Eusl. # Feemiee
225 sq. ft. »?WP‘L

$75,000.00

$100 / sq. ft. $22,500.00
Retaining Walls & Parking Stalls $150,000.00
Total Interior Remodel $252,700.00
Total Construction / Remodel Cost: $328,450.00 52%
Sfgned . : .
Date .. ,,3'/15 /H‘
Permit No, ey

Attachment: Non-Conforming Calculation (1922 : 212 Monterey Avenue)
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4.B.3

STAFF REPORT

TO: PLANNING COMMISSION

FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

DATE: MAY 4, 2017

SUBJECT: 212 Monterey Avenue #16-111 035-261-11

Design Permit application for an exterior remodel and addition of 304 square feet
to an existing two-story multi-family residential building, with a variance request
to height, located in the CV (Central Village) Zoning District.

This project is in the Coastal Zone and requires a Coastal Development Permit,
which is appealable to the California Coastal Commission after all possible
appeals are exhausted through the city.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Joe Mingione

Representative: Derek Van Alstine, filed: 5/31/16

APPLICANT PROPOSAL

The application is for a complete exterior remodel and minor addition to an existing, two-story
fourplex. The proposal includes replacing decks and the exterior stairwell on the rear of the
building, adding 304-square feet to the southernmost second-story unit, and extending the
existing parapet wall higher with a new decorative molding. The proposal includes a variance
request to the 27-foot height limit in the CV zone.

BACKGROUND

On June 22, 2016, the Architectural and Site Review Committee reviewed the original
application which included a 300-square foot commercial unit on the ground floor. Most of the
committee’s comments were related to the new commercial unit on the ground floor. Following
the hearing, the applicant removed the proposed commercial unit due to the challenges it
created. The Architectural and Site Review Committee provided the following comments related
to the proposed exterior remodel and residential addition:

Public Works Representative, Danielle Uharriet: directed the applicant to specify the
proposed material for the parking spaces and to submit a site drainage plan.

Building Official, Brian Van Son: did not have any major concerns with the proposal.

Local Architect, Frank Phanton: supported the upgraded design to the building.

Landscape Architect, Megan Bishop: had no comments on the landscape design.
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4.B.3

City Planner, Ryan Safty: required that the applicant submit revised plans which show
existing and proposed parking dimensions, and directed the applicant to either reduce
the building height to comply with code limitations or to apply for a variance to the height
standards.

Following the Architectural and Site Review Committee hearing, the applicant submitted revised
plans which addressed the concerns of the committee and a variance request to height
limitations.

ZONING SUMMARY
The following table outlines the zoning code development requirements in the CV (Central
Village) Zoning District relative to the application.

CV (Central Village) Zoning District

Coastal

Is project within Coastal Zone? YES

Is project within Coastal Appeal Zone? YES

Use

Is property in Residential Overlay District? NO

Existing Use First Floor Residential
Second Floor Residential

Proposed Use First Floor Residential
Second Floor Residential

First floor commercial uses shall not be converted to Complies

residential uses.

Is use on 1% floor Principal Permitted or CUP? Principal Permitted

Is use on 2" floor Principal Permitted or CUP? Principal Permitted

Development Standards
Central Village Design Guidelines apply to all development in the CV district.

List Applicable Guidelines | Compliance
SITE PLANNING
A-1: design compatible to surrounding character of the village YES
B-1: screen trash and storage areas YES
B-2: parking at rear and screened from front view YES
D-2: include ADA parking and ramps YES
D-3: vehicles should not back out onto street YES
E-1: exterior fixtures should be consistent with overall building design YES
BUILDING DESIGN
A-1: design for small-scale, finely detailed, pedestrian-oriented use YES
A-2: exterior building design on all elevations shall achieve harmony YES
A-3: building should create design elements which provide a pedestrian feeling YES
D-1: window design must be incorporated into building design YES
LANDSCAPING: integral part of project design, and adjacent to parking areas YES
Building Height CV Regulation: Existing: Proposed:
27 ft. 31ft. 33 ft. - VARIANCE
Setbacks Setbacks are not required within the CV zone.
Yards
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4.B.3

10% of lot area shall be developed as landscaped open Required Proposed
area, at least partially fronting on, and open to, the street. Open Space: | Open Space:
No portion of this landscaped area shall be used for off- 10% of lot or | Approximately
street parking. 480 sq. ft. 15% of lot.
Lot Coverage No maximum lot coverage, except sufficient

space shall be provide for required parking.
Parking

Required Proposed
Apartments / Condominiums 10 spaces total Legal non-conforming
1 covered and 4 covered 5 spaces total — all uncovered
1.5 uncovered for each unit 6 uncovered
Current parking requirements must be satisfied with an 9.8% FAR increase — no
increase greater than 10% of the existing floor area. additional parking required
Basement area that exceeds 250 sq. ft. shall be used 250 sq. ft. basement — does not
towards the parking requirement calculations. count towards parking
Underground Utilities — Not required
required with 25% increase
area
DISCUSSION

The subject property is located within the eastern edge of the Central Village zoning district,
adjacent to the Depot Hill residential neighborhood. The subject property fronts Monterey
Avenue, with vehicular access to the rear off EIl Camino Medio. Monterey Avenue serves as one
of the main thoroughfares into the village and beach area, making the property visually
significant. As with Monterey Avenue, the property slopes down to the south; the northern edge
of the property is over six feet higher than the southern edge. The property also slopes down to
the west, with a 12-foot difference in grade between the front and rear property lines.

The subject property contains an existing, two-story, 3,082 square foot multi-family residence
with four units. The first floor and second floor each have two residential units, and below the
first floor is existing non-habitable crawl space. The existing building ranges from 20.5 feet to 31
feet in height, with the southwestern corner being the highest point. The zoning code limits
building height in the CV zone to 27-feet in height; therefore, the existing building is non-
conforming in height.

Design Permit
The applicant is proposing a second-story bedroom addition, a small basement area, and a

complete exterior remodel to the existing four-plex. Specifically, the applicant is proposing to
add 304 square feet to the back of the southernmost second-story unit. The proposed upper
level addition would be located at the same three-foot 10-inch side setback as the existing
building and would not be visible from Monterey Avenue. Additionally, the applicant is proposing
to reconfigure 250 square feet of the existing non-habitable bottom-floor crawl space into a non-
habitable basement area. The proposed reconfigured basement area would be under 251
square feet and thus would not count towards the total square footage calculation and would not
affect required on-site parking (817.21.100).

The applicant is proposing to upgrade the front of the building (facing Monterey Avenue) by
replacing the existing vinyl windows with aluminum clad windows with false balconies, metal
railings, and new tile roof overhangs over two of the second-story windows. The applicant
proposes adding two feet of cornice molding along the entire roof line, as well as a matching

Packet Pg. 90

Attachment: 5-4-17 PC Staff Report and Attachments (1922 : 212 Monterey Avenue)

Packet Pg. 30




4.B.3

stucco molding band between the crawl space and first-floor to break up the massing of the
building. Along the crawl space wall, the applicant is proposing a bollard architectural feature to
extend below the false balcony to the north, two new screened decorative openings, and a new
window along the proposed basement area. In addition, the applicant is proposing a 65-square
foot tile accent piece centered on the front face of the building.

Along the back of the building, the applicant is proposing to remove and replace the existing
deck, porch, and exterior stairwell. Due to the significant grade change, the rear parking area is
level with the second-story units. The existing stairs and walkway area, used to access the
bottom floor units from the parking lot, would be removed and replaced. The new stairs and
walkway would introduce metal railings and be covered by a gabled clay-tile roof, matching the
tile roof overhangs and metal railings of the false balconies on the front. The applicant is
proposing new windows and doors along the rear of the building, as well as new windows and a
functioning balcony near the addition area on the south-side second floor. The proposed design
changes to the existing building would add architectural detail to make the building more visually
appealing and compatible with the surrounding area.

Parking
The existing development at 212 Monterey Avenue has five uncovered parking spaces on-site,

two of which are undersized. The four-unit residential building is required by code to have 10
on-site spaces, four of which must be covered. Per the code, current parking standards must be
met for residential structures which increase their floor area by more than 10 percent. The
proposed 304 square foot addition would constitute a 9.8 percent floor area addition; therefore,
current parking standards do not need to be met. The applicant is proposing to reconfigure the
parking area to provide five uncovered parking spaces: three full-size and two compact.

Landscaping

The applicant is proposing to upgrade and add to the rear landscaping area. The existing
property has a small landscaped area along the rear of the property, with shrubs lining the
parking spaces, and three existing olive trees. The applicant is proposing to remove one of the
olive trees, preserve the other two, and plant three new Japanese Maple trees, several different
types of shrubs, perennials, and groundcovers along the rear of the property and below the
second-floor decks and walkway. The proposed landscaping would comply with the minimum 10
percent lot area code requirement.

VARIANCE

The applicant is requesting a variance to the maximum building height within the CV zoning
district. Pursuant to section 17.66.090 of the municipal code, the Planning Commission, based
on the evidence submitted at the hearing, may grant a variance permit when it finds a special
circumstance applicable to the subject property and where strict application of the code would
deprive the property owner of privileges enjoyed by others in the vicinity.

The applicant is requesting a variance to the maximum 27-foot height limit to add an
architectural element to the roof line in order to enhance the overall design of the building.
Specifically, the applicant is proposing to install two feet of stucco cornice molding to the
existing parapet roof. The proposed cornice addition would increase the existing over-height
roof line by an additional two-feet. Section 17.81.070 of the Capitola Municipal Code allows
exceptions to height limitations for roof structures used to house equipment required to operate
the building, however the proposed cornice addition would not fall under this exception because
it is not an equipment enclosure. The applicant states in the variance request that the variance
would not constitute a special privilege due to the building already being over-height, the
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proposed roof design matches the style of the overall design, and that no additional shadow will
be cast on neighboring properties (Attachment 2).

Attachment 3 highlights the area of the proposed cornice molding that would not comply with the
27-foot height requirement. Due to the sloping property, the building height varies throughout
the property. Roughly one-half of the proposed finished building would comply with height
requirements (north-eastern side), while the other half would extend beyond the 27-foot height
requirement (south-western side). The new bedroom addition on the south-eastern corner would
comply with the 27-foot height limit.

Although the proposed two-foot stucco cornice extension to the existing parapet roof would be a
nice design upgrade to the existing building, staff is unable to make findings to support the
variance request. The existing building is already over-height. Neighboring properties along
Monterey Avenue meet height limits while being similarly located on sloping topography. A
variance to further extend beyond the height limit would constitute a special privilege
inconsistent with what was allowed on surrounding properties. The applicant can remove the
proposed cornice addition on the roof top, or incorporate the cornice molding into the existing
building instead of extending above the existing parapet, and thus remove the variance request.
The Planning Commission may condition the project, requiring that plans be revised at time of
building permit to restrict the building from being raised above the existing building height
(Condition #6).

CEQA
Section 15301(e) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts additions to existing structures provided that

the addition will not result in an increase of more than 50 percent of the existing floor area. This
project involves the addition of 304 square feet to an existing two-story fourplex in the CV
(Central Village) zoning district. No adverse environmental impacts were discovered during
review of the proposed project.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends the Planning Commission review the application and approve project
application #16-111, with the denial of the height variance, based on the findings and
conditions.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

1. The project approval is for an exterior remodel and addition to the existing, two-story
fourplex at 212 Monterey Avenue. The project consists of a complete exterior remodel,
304 square foot bedroom addition on the second floor, and deck and stair replacements
at the rear of the building. There is no maximum lot coverage or setback requirements in
the CV (Central Village) zoning district as long as parking and landscaping standards are
met. The 304-square foot addition constitutes a 9.8% FAR increase and therefore
current parking standards do not need to be brought into compliance. The project
complies with the landscaping requirement. The existing building exceeds the 27-foot
height limit in the CV zoning district. The project includes denial of a variance to further
extend the non-conforming building height. The proposed project is approved as
indicated on the final plans reviewed and approved by the Planning Commission on May
4™ 2017, except as modified through conditions imposed by the Planning Commission
during the hearing.

2. Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or
modifications to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be

4.B.3
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10.

11.

12.

13.

4.B.3

consistent with the plans approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and
site improvements shall be completed according to the approved plans.

At time of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be
printed in full on the cover sheet of the construction plans.

At the time of submittal for building permit review, Public Works Standard Detail Storm
Water Best Management Practices (STRM-BMP) shall be printed in full and incorporated
as a sheet into the construction plans. All construction shall be done in accordance with
Public Works Standard Detail Storm Water Best Management Practices (STRM-BMP).

Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically
requested and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any
significant changes to the size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require
Planning Commission approval.

The variance request to maximum building height was denied by Planning Commission
at the May 4™, 2017 hearing. At time of building permit submittal, the plans must show
that the building will not exceed the existing height of 24-foot 8-inches on the northern
edge and 31-feet two-inches on the southern edge.

Prior to issuance of building permit, a final landscape plan shall be submitted and
approved by the Community Development Department. Landscape plans shall show
dripline irrigation and shall reflect the Planning Commission approval and shall identify
type, size, and location of species and details of irrigation systems, if proposed. Native
and/or drought tolerant species are recommended.

Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #16-111
shall be paid in full.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant must provide documentation of plan
approval by the following entities: Santa Cruz County Sanitation Department, Soquel
Creek Water District, and Central Fire Protection District.

Prior to issuance of building permits, a drainage plan, grading, sediment and erosion
control plan, shall be submitted to the City and approved by Public Works. The plans
shall be in compliance with the requirements specified in Capitola Municipal Code
Chapter 13.16 Storm Water Pollution Prevention and Protection.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a stormwater
management plan to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works which implements
all applicable Post Construction Requirements (PCRs) and Public Works Standard
Details, including all standards relating to low impact development (LID).

Prior to any land disturbance, a pre-site inspection must be conducted by the grading
official to verify compliance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan.

Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired
by the contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed
in the road right-of-way.
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4.B.3

During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise
curfew, except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City.
Construction noise shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty
a.m. on weekdays. Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the
exception of Saturday work between nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work
approved by the building official. §9.12.010B

Prior to a project final, all cracked or broken driveway approaches or street edge shall be
replaced per the Public Works Standard Details and to the satisfaction of the Public
Works Department. All replaced driveway approaches shall meet current Accessibility
Standards.

Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of
approval shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development
Director. Upon evidence of non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable
municipal code provisions, the applicant shall remedy the non-compliance to the
satisfaction of the Community Development Director or shall file an application for a
permit amendment for Planning Commission consideration. Failure to remedy a non-
compliance in a timely manner may result in permit revocation.

This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have
an approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent
permit expiration. Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to
expiration pursuant to Municipal Code section 17.81.160.

The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the
applicant to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the
site on which the approval was granted.

Upon receipt of certificate of occupancy, garbage and recycling containers shall be
shielded and placed out of public view on non-collection days.

FINDINGS

A.

The application, subject to the conditions imposed, secures the purposes of the
Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.

Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the project. The addition and remodel project,
with the conditions imposed, secures the purpose of the Zoning Ordinance, General
Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.

The application will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the application for an exterior remodel and
bedroom addition to an existing two-story fourplex. The proposed remodel and addition,
with the conditions imposed, will maintain the character and integrity of the Central
Village.

This project is categorically exempt under Section 15301 of the California
Environmental Quality Act and is subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the
California Code of Regulations.
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Section 15301(e) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts additions to existing structures
provided that the addition will not result in an increase of more than 50 percent of the
existing floor area. This project involves the addition of 304 square feet to an existing
two-story fourplex in the CV (Central Village) zoning district. No adverse environmental
impacts were discovered during review of the proposed project.

D. Special circumstances applicable to the subject property, including size, shape,
topography, location or surroundings, do not exist on the site and the strict
application of this title is not found to deprive subject property of privileges
enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and under identical zone classification;
There are not special circumstances applicable to the property that deprive the subject
property of privileges enjoyed by others. Although the property is located on slopping
topography, this is not a special circumstance only applicable to the subject property.
The existing building is over-height. The neighboring properties on both sides of
Monterey Avenue are also located on slopping topography and must meet height
limitations for the CV (Central Village) zone.

E. The grant of a variance would constitute a grant of a special privilege inconsistent
with the limitation upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in which subject
property is situated.

Although the property is located on a sloping lot, a variance to height would constitute
the grant of a special privilege. The neighboring properties on both sides of Monterey
Avenue are also located on slopping topography and must meet height limitations for the
CV (Central Village) zone. Additionally, the building is already over-height. This request
would further the existing non-conforming height.

COASTAL FINDINGS

D. Findings Required. A coastal permit shall be granted only upon adoption of
specific written factual findings supporting the conclusion that the proposed
development conforms to the certified Local Coastal Program, including, but not
limited to:

e The proposed development conforms to the City’s certified Local Coastal Plan
(LCP). The specific, factual findings, as per CMC Section 17.46.090 (D) are as
follows:

(D) (2) Require Project-Specific Findings. In determining any requirement for
public access, including the type of access and character of use, the city shall
evaluate and document in written findings the factors identified in subsections (D)
(2) (a) through (e), to the extent applicable. The findings shall explain the basis for
the conclusions and decisions of the city and shall be supported by substantial
evidence in the record. If an access dedication is required as a condition of
approval, the findings shall explain how the adverse effects which have been
identified will be alleviated or mitigated by the dedication. As used in this section,
“cumulative effect” means the effect of the individual project in combination with
the effects of past projects, other current projects, and probable future projects,
including development allowed under applicable planning and zoning.

(D) (2) (a) Project Effects on Demand for Access and Recreation. Identification of
existing and open public access and coastal recreation areas and facilities in the
regional and local vicinity of the development. Analysis of the project’s effects

Packet Pg. 95

Attachment: 5-4-17 PC Staff Report and Attachments (1922 : 212 Monterey Avenue)

Packet Pg. 35




4.B.3

upon existing public access and recreation opportunities. Analysis of the
project’s cumulative effects upon the use and capacity of the identified access
and recreation opportunities, including public tidelands and beach resources, and
upon the capacity of major coastal roads from subdivision, intensification or
cumulative build-out. Projection for the anticipated demand and need for
increased coastal access and recreation opportunities for the public. Analysis of
the contribution of the project’'s cumulative effects to any such projected
increase. Description of the physical characteristics of the site and its proximity to
the sea, tideland viewing points, upland recreation areas, and trail linkages to
tidelands or recreation areas. Analysis of the importance and potential of the site,
because of its location or other characteristics, for creating, preserving or
enhancing public access to tidelands or public recreation opportunities;

e The proposed project is located at 212 Monterey Avenue. The home is located
adjacent to a public sidewalk which connects to the coast, but the project will not
affect the accessibility of the sidewalk.

(D) (2) (b) Shoreline Processes. Description of the existing shoreline conditions,
including beach profile, accessibility and usability of the beach, history of erosion
or accretion, character and sources of sand, wave and sand movement, presence
of shoreline protective structures, location of the line of mean high tide during the
season when the beach is at its narrowest (generally during the late winter) and
the proximity of that line to existing structures, and any other factors which
substantially characterize or affect the shoreline processes at the site.
Identification of anticipated changes to shoreline processes at the site.
Identification of anticipated changes to shoreline processes and beach profile
unrelated to the proposed development. Description and analysis of any
reasonably likely changes, attributable to the primary and cumulative effects of
the project, to: wave and sand movement affecting beaches in the vicinity of the
project; the profile of the beach; the character, extent, accessibility and usability
of the beach; and any other factors which characterize or affect beaches in the
vicinity. Analysis of the effect of any identified changes of the project, alone or in
combination with other anticipated changes, will have upon the ability of the
public to use public tidelands and shoreline recreation areas;

e The proposed project is located along Monterey Avenue. The home is located
adjacent to a public sidewalk which connects to the coast, but the project will not
affect the accessibility of the sidewalk.

(D) (2) (c) Historic Public Use. Evidence of use of the site by members of the
general public for a continuous five-year period (such use may be seasonal).
Evidence of the type and character of use made by the public (vertical, lateral,
blufftop, etc., and for passive and/or active recreational use, etc.). Identification of
any agency (or person) who has maintained and/or improved the area subject to
historic public use and the nature of the maintenance performed and
improvements made. Identification of the record owner of the area historically
used by the public and any attempts by the owner to prohibit public use of the
area, including the success or failure of those attempts. Description of the
potential for adverse impact on public use of the area from the proposed
development (including but not limited to, creation of physical or psychological
impediments to public use);
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e There is not history of public use on the subject lot.

(D) (2) (d) Physical Obstructions. Description of any physical aspects of the
development which block or impede the ability of the public to get to or along
the tidelands, public recreation areas, or other public coastal resources or to
see the shoreline;

e The proposed project is located on private property on Monterey Avenue. The
project will not block or impede the ability of the public to get to or along the
tidelands, public recreation areas, or views to the shoreline.

(D) (2) (e) Other Adverse Impacts on Access and Recreation. Description of the
development’s physical proximity and relationship to the shoreline and any public
recreation area. Analysis of the extent of which buildings, walls, signs, streets or
other aspects of the development, individually or cumulatively, are likely to
diminish the public’'s use of tidelands or lands committed to public recreation.
Description of any alteration of the aesthetic, visual or recreational value of public
use areas, and of any diminution of the quality or amount of recreational use of
public lands which may be attributable to the individual or cumulative effects of
the development.

e The proposed project is located on private property that will not impact access
and recreation to the sea. The project does not diminish the public’'s use of
tidelands or lands committed to public recreation nor alter the aesthetic, visual or
recreational value of public use areas. The public sidewalk will not be altered.

(D) (3) (a — ¢) Required Findings for Public Access Exceptions. Any determination

that one of the exceptions of subsection (F) (2) applies to a development shall be
supported by written findings of fact, analysis and conclusions which address all
of the following:

a. The type of access potentially applicable to the site involved (vertical,
lateral, bluff top, etc.) and its location in relation to the fragile coastal resource to
be protected, the agricultural use, the public safety concern, or the military facility
which is the basis for the exception, as applicable;

b. Unavailability of any mitigating measures to manage the type, character,
intensity, hours, season or location of such use so that agricultural resources,
fragile coastal resources, public safety, or military security, as applicable, are
protected;

C. Ability of the public, through another reasonable means, to reach the same
area of public tidelands as would be made accessible by an access way on the
subject land.

e The project is not requesting a Public Access Exception, therefore these findings
do not apply.

(D) (4) (a — f) Findings for Management Plan Conditions. Written findings in
support of a condition requiring a management plan for regulating the time and
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manner or character of public access use must address the following factors, as
applicable:

a. Identification and protection of specific habitat values including the
reasons supporting the conclusions that such values must be protected by
limiting the hours, seasons, or character of public use;

e The project is located on a residential lot.
b. Topographic constraints of the development site;

e The project is located on a slopping lot, which vehicular access to the rear off El
Camino Medio.

C. Recreational needs of the public;
e The project does not impact recreational needs of the public.

d. Rights of privacy of the landowner which could not be mitigated by setting
the project back from the access way or otherwise conditioning the development;

e. The requirements of the possible accepting agency, if an offer of
dedication is the mechanism for securing public access;

f. Feasibility of adequate setbacks, fencing, landscaping, and other methods
as part of a management plan to regulate public use.

(D) (5) Project complies with public access requirements, including submittal of
appropriate legal documents to ensure the right of public access whenever, and
as, required by the certified land use plan and Section 17.46.010 (coastal access
requirements);

e No legal documents to ensure public access rights are required for the proposed
project.

(D) (6) Project complies with visitor-serving and recreational use policies;

SEC. 30222

The use of private lands suitable for visitor-serving commercial recreational
facilities designed to enhance public opportunities for coastal recreation shall
have priority over private residential, general industrial, or general commercial
development, but not over agriculture or coastal-dependent industry.

e The project involves the remodel and addition of four residential dwelling units on
a residential lot of record.

SEC. 30223

Upland areas necessary to support coastal recreational uses shall be reserved for
such uses, where feasible.
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e The project involves the remodel and addition of four residential dwelling units on
a residential lot of record.

c) Visitor-serving facilities that cannot be feasibly located in existing developed
areas shall be located in existing isolated developments or at selected points of
attraction for visitors.

e The project involves the remodel and addition of four residential dwelling units on
a residential lot of record.

(D) (7) Project complies with applicable standards and requirements for provision
of public and private parking, pedestrian access, alternate means of
transportation and/or traffic improvements;

e The project involves the remodel and addition to an existing fourplex multi-family
residential building. The subject property contains 5 on-site parking spaces,
which does not meet code requirements. However, due to the addition area
being under 10% of the existing floor area, current parking standards do not need
to be met.

(D) (8) Review of project design, site plan, signing, lighting, landscaping, etc., by
the city’s architectural and site review committee, and compliance with adopted
design guidelines and standards, and review committee recommendations;

e The project complies with the design guidelines and standards established by the
Municipal Code. A variance to height has been denied.

(D) (9) Project complies with LCP policies regarding protection of public
landmarks, protection or provision of public views; and shall not block or detract
from public views to and along Capitola’s shorelineg;

e The project will not negatively impact public landmarks and/or public views. The
project will not block or detract from public views to and along Capitola’s shoreline.

(D) (10) Demonstrated availability and adequacy of water and sewer services;

e The project is located on a legal lot of record with available water and sewer
services.

(D) (11) Provisions of minimum water flow rates and fire response times;

e The project is located within close proximity of the Capitola fire department. Water is
available at the location.

(D) (12) Project complies with water and energy conservation standards;

e The project is for a remodel and minor addition to a four unit, multi-family home. The
GHG emissions for the project are projected at less than significant impact. All water
fixtures must comply with the low-flow standards of the Soquel Creek Water District.

(D) (13) Provision of park dedication, school impact, and other fees as may be
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required;
e The project will be required to pay appropriate fees prior to building permit issuance.

(D) (14) Project complies with coastal housing policies, and applicable ordinances
including condominium conversion and mobile home ordinances;

e The project does not involve a condo conversion or mobile homes.

(D) (15) Project complies with natural resource, habitat, and archaeological
protection policies;

e Conditions of approval have been included to ensure compliance with established
policies.

(D) (16) Project complies with Monarch butterfly habitat protection policies;

e The project is outside of any identified sensitive habitats, specifically areas where
Monarch Butterflies have been encountered, identified and documented.

(D) (17) Project provides drainage and erosion and control measures to protect
marine, stream, and wetland water quality from urban runoff and erosion;

e Conditions of approval have been included to ensure compliance with applicable
erosion control measures.

(D) (18) Geologic/engineering reports have been prepared by qualified
professional for projects in seismic areas, geologically unstable areas, or coastal
bluffs, and project complies with hazard protection policies including provision of
appropriate setbacks and mitigation measures;

e Geologic/engineering reports are required at time of building permit submittal.
Conditions of approval have been included to ensure the project applicant shall
comply with all applicable requirements of the most recent version of the California
Building Standards Code.

(D) (19) All other geological, flood and fire hazards are accounted for and
mitigated in the project design;

e Conditions of approval have been included to ensure the project complies with
geological, flood, and fire hazards and are accounted for and will be mitigated in the
project design.

(D) (20) Project complies with shoreline structure policies;

e The proposed project complies with shoreline structure policies.

(D) (21) The uses proposed are consistent with the permitted or conditional uses
of the zoning district in which the project is located,;

e This use is a principally permitted use consistent with the Central Village (CV) zoning
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district.
(D) (22) Conformance to requirements of all other city ordinances, zoning
requirements, and project review procedures;

e The project conforms to the requirements of all city ordinances, zoning requirements
and project development review and development procedures.

(D) (23) Project complies with the Capitola parking permit program as follows:

The project site is located within the Village Permit Area; however, the project complies
with the zoning code for on-site parking.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Project Plans
2. Variance Request
3. Proposed Roof Height Graphic

Prepared By: Ryan Safty
Assistant Planner
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5B.2
CITY OF CAPITOLA RECEIVED
VARIANCE APPLICATION FORM APR -8 2017
CITY OF CAPITOLA

VARIANCE SUMMARY

Please explain your Variance request and the development standards which you would like to modify:
Egavestiug A NABANCE 1o 1HE MAYIMUM Buubill HEGHT
Zerulegment

REQUIRED FINDINGS

Please provide the reasons you believe the following findings can be made to support your Variance
request. Note any special circumstances related to your property, including lot size, dimensions, shape,
topography, and/or a historic structure. Attach additional pages as necessary.

1. That because of special circumstances applicable to subject property, including size, shape,
topography, location or surroundings, the strict application of this title is found to deprive
subject property of privileges enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and under identical
zone classification;

Doz o g © ComgAPUy of THE <ATE . THE EXISTdg STRUCTURE S

ONEB THE BOAGUT UM ol TWE SoU Tt S\oE 0F THE STV AURE .

2. That the grant of a variance permit would not constitute a grant of special privilege
inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in which
subject property is situated.

Attachment: Variance Request (1837 : 212 Monterey Avenue)
Attachment: 5-4-17 PC Staff Report and Attachments (1922 : 212 Monterey Avenue)
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- = Proposed roof area greater than 27’
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4.C

STAFF REPORT

TO: PLANNING COMMISSION

FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

DATE: JULY 20, 2017

SUBJECT: 4100 Auto Plaza Drive #17-026 APN: 034-141-29

Design Permit and Conditional Use Permit for a carwash and Sign Permit for a
monument sign at the existing Subaru dealership in the Community Commercial
(CC) zoning district.

This project is not in the Coastal Zone and does not require a Coastal
Development Permit.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Santa Cruz Seaside Company

Representative: Peter Bagnall, filed 3/3/2017

APPLICANT PROPOSAL

The current application is for a new carwash building and an enlarged monument sign at the
4100 Autoplaza Drive. The proposed carwash is an accessory use to the existing Subaru
dealership. Auto dealerships require a conditional use permit in the CC (Community
Commercial) zoning district, therefore the carwash building requires a conditional use permit. A
design permit is required for the new structure and a sign permit for the monument sign.

BACKGROUND

On September 1, 2016, the Planning Commission granted a design permit and sign permit for a
remodel of the Subaru Dealership including a new entry way, with an ADA access ramp and
iconic tower, facade upgrades, and updated signs throughout.

On March 3, 2017, the current application was submitted to the City. The applicant is seeking to
add a new carwash and update the monument sign.

On May 10, 2017, the application was reviewed by the Architectural and Site Review committee.
The following recommendations were made:

Local Architect, Frank Phanton: Not present.

Local Landscape Architect: Position vacant.

Public Works, Danielle Uharriet: Provided the applicant with standard conditions of approval for
storm water and informed the applicant that approval by County sanitation will be required at
building permit review.
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Building Official, Brian Van Son: Requested that the application show pedestrian circulation and

safety mitigation for the proposed ramp.

Senior Planner, Katie Herlihy: Recommended that the fagade of the carwash relate to the
dealership design, the plan be updated to show the landscaping requirement of 5 percent is in
compliance, and the applicant opt for the decreased noise package for the carwash blowers.

Following the Arch and Site meeting, the applicant submitted updated plans which modified the
top rows of cement block on the car wash to be smooth and painted to match the dealership.
The plans were updated to show the landscaping requirement is in compliance and that the

quietest blower option is proposed.
DISCUSSION

Development Standards of CC Zone

The following table outlines the development standards for the CC zoning district relative to the

proposed car wash.

4.C

Development Standards |

Proposed

Height: 40 ft

16 ft

Front Yard: Landscaped areas of front yards shall be set
back 15 feet.

Existing landscaping area
ranges from 8 to 20 feet along
Auto Plaza Drive.

Side and rear yard setbacks may be required through
architectural and site approval in order to provide adequate
light and air, assure sufficient distance between

adjoining uses to minimize any incompatibility and to
promote excellence of development; except that where a
side or rear yard is provided it shall be at least ten feet wide

36 ft side yard
120 ft rear yard

Front yards and corner lot side yards shall not be used
for required parking facilities.

Front yard landscaping exists.
Site is auto dealership so goods

are parked outside in parking lot.

Parking

Proposed

1 space per 300 sf retail, office, and personal service.
23,645 total retail and office space = 78 parking spaces

217 spaces currently

68 customer spaces

9 display spaces removed

3 service spaces removed

3 vehicle display spaces
removed

205 Total remaining spaces.

Landscaping. Five percent of the lot area shall be

7,986 sf

area

landscaped to ensure harmony with adjacent development | 6.5%
in accordance with architectural and site approval

standards

Underground Utilities — required with 25% increase N/A

Conditional Use Permit

Auto dealerships require a conditional use permit in the CC (Community Commercial) zoning
district, therefore the carwash building requires a conditional use permit. Pursuant to section
17.60.030, in considering an application for a conditional use, the Planning Commission shall

Packet Pg. 55




4.C

give due regard to the nature and condition of all adjacent uses and structures. In issuing a
conditional use permit, the Commission may impose requirements and conditions with respect
to location, design, siting, maintenance and operation for the particular use, as may be
necessary for the protection of the adjacent properties and in the public interest. Also, in
approving a use permit, the Commission may include such conditions as they deem reasonable
and necessary under the circumstances to preserve the integrity and character of the district.

The proposed car wash will have impacts to on-site circulation and parking. Site circulation is
being improved to create a new connection behind the dealership for car to access a ramp
between the display area and the service area. The new site circulation (ramp) and carwash
will have an impact on the total number of parking spaces on the site. The carwash will displace
six display parking spaces and three service parking spaces. The ramp will remove a small
portion internal landscaping and three vehicle display spaces. A total of twelve parking spaces
will be removed from the site.

The site has a total of 205 remaining parking spaces that are utilized for a mix of customer
parking, display, and maintenance. Also, the Subaru dealership leases the adjacent site at 4000
Autoplaza Drive located on the corner of Autoplaza Drive and Gross Road Extension. The
parking utilized on the neighboring property has not been included in parking calculations for
this application.

A carwash is typically associated with noise impacts. The Subaru dealership is located adjacent
to a Toyota dealership that has a carwash, backs up to self-storage units, and fronts along a
frontage road to Route 1. The use is appropriate within the character of the district and will not
have an impact on the adjacent uses. The applicant indicated they will install the quietest dryer
package available to decrease the impacts of noise on the site.

Design Permit
The proposed new carwash is a very basic design to enclose the utilitarian carwash system.

The 16 feet high walls will be composed of split-faced CMU in a finished gray color. The top four
rows of CMU block will be smooth faced painted Silver and Blue to match the dealership
building. The doors are open grill roll-up doors. The doors will remain open throughout the day
when the carwash is in use and locked nightly.

Signs

In 2016, the Subaru Dealership was issued a sign permit to update all the existing signs at the
dealership, as well as install a new Subaru logo sign on the new icon tower by the entryway.
The 2016 permit included replacing the existing monument sign with a new sign face. The
existing sign is four feet eight inches tall by ten feet wide. No change to the shape or size of the
sign were proposed in the 2016 application.

Within the current application, the applicant is requesting to remove the existing monument sign
and install a new sign that complies with their corporate sign standards. The proposed sign is
eight feet ten inches tall by ten feet two inches wide. The proposed sign exceeds the maximum
monument sign height of eight feet. The sign area for the proposed monument sign is 64.3
square feet, four feet over the code limit of 60 square feet.

Pursuant to 17.57.090, the applicant is requesting an exception to the monument sign standard
due to the commercial site location in geographically constrained areas. The code allows the
Planning Commission to allow special signage when a commercial site that has low visibility due
to geographic challenges including being located on a dead-end street like Auto Plaza Drive.
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The Planning Commission may approve additional signage or variations to sign standards upon
making the following findings:

1. The special sighage, as designed and conditioned, is hecessary and appropriate
for the subject commercial site, in order to allow the site and the businesses located
within it to be competitive with other businesses of a similar nature located
elsewhere, and/or to be competitive with industry standards governing sale of the
merchandise offered at the site.

2. The special signage, as designed and conditioned, will not have a significant
adverse effect on the character and integrity of the surrounding area.

The proposed signs are appropriate along Auto Plaza Drive due to the unique land use and
location on a dead end street. The monument sign will not have a significant adverse effect on
the character and integrity of the surrounding area as the parcels are much larger than typical
commercial properties. The neighboring Toyota dealership has and eight feet high by eight feet
wide monument sign, and received an exception for an addition wall sign due to being located in
a geographically constrained area.

CEQA REVIEW

This project is categorically exempt under Section 15303 of the California Environmental Quality
Act and is not subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations. The
proposed project involves a new accessory structure at an existing commercial automotive
dealership. No adverse environmental impacts were discovered during project review by either
the Planning Department Staff or the Planning Commission.

RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends the Planning Commission approve project application #17-026 based on the
following Conditions and Findings for Approval.

CONDITIONS

1. The project approval consists of a Conditional Use Permit, Design Permit, and a Sign Permit
for carwash and new monument sign at the existing Subaru car dealership building at 4100
Auto Plaza Drive. The proposed project is approved as indicated on the final plans
reviewed and approved by the Planning Commission on July 20, 1017, except as modified
through conditions imposed by the Planning Commission during the hearing

2. Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or
modifications to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be consistent
with the plans approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and site
improvements shall be completed according to the approved plans

3. At time of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be printed in
full on the cover sheet of the construction plans.

4. At the time of submittal for building permit review, Public Works Standard Detail Storm
Water Best Management Practices (STRM-BMP) shall be printed in full and incorporated as
a sheet into the construction plans. All construction shall be done in accordance with Public
Works Standard Detail Storm Water Best Management Practices (STRM-BMP).
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Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically
requested and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any
significant changes to the size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require Planning
Commission approval.

Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit # 17-026 shall
be paid in full.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant must provide documentation of plan
approval by the following entities: Santa Cruz County Sanitation Department, the
appropriate Water District, and Central Fire Protection District.

Prior to issuance of building permits, a drainage plan, grading, sediment and erosion control
plan, shall be submitted to the City and approved by Public Works. The plans shall be in
compliance with the requirements specified in Capitola Municipal Code Chapter 13.16 Storm
Water Pollution Prevention and Protection.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a stormwater management
plan to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works which implements all applicable Post
Construction Requirements (PCRs) and Public Works Standard Details, including all
standards relating to low impact development (LID).

Prior to any land disturbance, a pre-site inspection must be conducted by the grading official
to verify compliance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan.

Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired by
the contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed in the
road right-of-way.

During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise curfew,
except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City. Construction
noise shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty a.m. on weekdays.
Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the exception of Saturday work
between nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work approved by the building official.
§9.12.010B

Prior to a project final, all cracked or broken driveway approaches, curb, gutter, or sidewalk
shall be replaced per the Public Works Standard Details and to the satisfaction of the Public
Works Department. All replaced driveway approaches, curb, gutter or sidewalk shall meet
current Accessibility Standards.

Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of approval
shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development Director. Upon
evidence of non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable municipal code
provisions, the applicant shall remedy the non-compliance to the satisfaction of the
Community Development Director or shall file an application for a permit amendment for
Planning Commission consideration. Failure to remedy a non-compliance in a timely manner
may result in permit revocation.

This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have an
approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent permit
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expiration. Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to expiration
pursuant to Municipal Code section 17.81.160.

The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the
applicant to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the site
on which the approval was granted.

Upon receipt of certificate of occupancy, garbage and recycling containers shall be placed
out of public view on non-collection days.

In any case where the conditions to the granting of a permit have not been or are not
complied with, the community development director shall give notice thereof to the
permittee, which notice shall specify a reasonable period of time within which to perform
said conditions and correct said violation. If the permittee fails to comply with said
conditions, or to correct said violation, within the time allowed, notice shall be given to the
permittee of intention to revoke such permit at a hearing to be held not less than thirty
calendar days after the date of such notice. Following such hearing and, if good cause
exists therefor, the Planning Commission may revoke the permit.

FINDINGS

A.

The application, subject to the conditions imposed, will secure the purposes of
the Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.

Community Development Department Staff, the Architectural and Site Review
Committee, and the Planning Commission have all reviewed the project. The project
conforms to the development standards of the CC (Community Commercial) Zoning
District. Conditions of approval have been included to carry out the objectives of the
Zoning Ordinance and General Plan.

The application will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.

Community Development Department Staff, the Architectural and Site Review
Committee, and the Planning Commission have all reviewed the project. The project
conforms to the development standards of the CC (Community Commercial) Zoning
District and conditions of approval have been included to ensure that the project
maintains the character and integrity of the area.

This project is categorically exempt under Section 15303(e) of the California
Environmental Quality Act and is not subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the
California Code of Regulations.

Section 15303 of the CEQA Guidelines exempts accessory structures for an existing
commercial use. No adverse environmental impacts were discovered during review of
the proposed project

The special signhage, as designed and conditioned, is necessary and appropriate
for the subject commercial site, in order to allow the site and the businesses
located within it to be competitive with other businesses of a similar nature
located elsewhere, and/or to be competitive with industry standards governing
sale of the merchandise offered at the site.
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The allowance of a larger monument is appropriate for the auto dealership site. The site
is located on a dead-end street with low visibility.

E. The special signage, as designed and conditioned, will not have a significant
adverse effect on the character and integrity of the surrounding area.

The special signage will complement the character and integrity of Auto Plaza Drive.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Car Wash Plan
2. Color Elevation
3. Subaru Sign Plan

Prepared By: Katie Herlihy
Senior Planner
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Attachment: Car Wash Plan (1857 : 4100 Auto Plaza Drive)
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Attachment: Car Wash Plan (1857 : 4100 Auto Plaza Drive)
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Attachment: Car Wash Plan (1857 : 4100 Auto Plaza Drive)
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Attachment: Color Elevation (1857 : 4100 Auto Plaza Drive)
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STAFF REPORT

TO: PLANNING COMMISSION

FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

DATE: JULY 20, 2017

SUBJECT: 614 Capitola Avenue#17-080 APN: 035-302-06

Conditional Use Permit to convert an existing mixed-use building to multi-family
residence, located in the CN (Neighborhood Commercial) zoning district.

This project is in the Coastal Zone but does not require a Coastal Development
Permit.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: William & Mary Ivison

Representative: William & Mary Ivison, filed: 5/23/17

APPLICANT PROPOSAL

The current application is for a conditional use permit (CUP) to convert an existing
residential/commercial mixed-use building to a multi-family residential use at 614 Capitola
Avenue. No changes to the exterior of the building or site are proposed. The property is
located in the CN (Neighborhood Commercial) zoning district.

BACKGROUND

The property at 614 Capitola Avenue has two separate units. Unit A, the front unit, is unigue in
that it is a residence with an office. The unit has a full kitchen and sleeping quarters, therefore it
is considered a residential unit within the zoning code. Unit B has been utilized as a dentist
office which recently closed. The owner of the mixed-use building has not been able to secure
another office tenant and would like to convert the space into a residential unit. By changing the
office to a residential office, the land use of the property will be categorized as multi-family
residential.

ANALYSIS
Multi-family residential uses in the CN zoning district require a CUP. The applicant is not
proposing to modify the exterior of the building or site, so a design permit is not required.

Conditional Use Permit

Pursuant to section 17.60.030, in considering an application for a conditional use, the Planning
Commission shall give due regard to the nature and condition of all adjacent uses and
structures. In issuing a conditional use permit, the Commission may impose requirements and
conditions with respect to location, design, siting, maintenance and operation for the particular
use, as may be necessary for the protection of the adjacent properties and in the public interest.
Also, in approving a use permit, the Commission may include such conditions as they deem

Packet Pg. 73




4.D

reasonable and necessary under the circumstances to preserve the integrity and character of
the district.

Parking
Unit A is located within the front half of the building and is a residence with office space. The

unit is a residential unit in which a portion of the residence is utilized as an accounting office.
The unit is 899 square feet; 480 of which is utilized as office space. For Unit A, two parking
spaces are required for the residential unit (one covered) and an additional two spaces are
required for the office space.

Unit B is located on the back half of the building. The requested conversion from a dental office
to a residential unit will decrease the intensity of the use within Unit B. A dental office requires
five parking spaces per doctor. The unit is 800 square feet. A multi-family residential use with
two units is required to have two spaces per unit one of which is covered. The parking demand
for the property will be decreased by 3 spaces with the proposed conversion. Required parking
for the entire property is six spaces. There are a total of nine uncovered spaces on the site.
The applicant is not required to provide covered parking because non-complying residential
parking must be brought into compliance when a structure is expanded by 10 percent or more of
the existing floor area. The applicant is not increasing the floor area of the structure.

Staff does not foresee any negative impacts from the proposed conversion due to the decrease
in the intensity of the use. Condition of approval number four, requires six onsite parking
spaces due to the unique existing mixed office/residential use of Unit A. No other specific
conditions of approval for mitigation of the use are proposed as the proposed conversion will
have a little to no impact on the surrounding neighbors.

CEQA REVIEW

This project is categorically exempt under Section 15301 of the California Environmental Quality
Act and is not subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations. The
proposed project involves an existing structure with an existing commercial use converting to a
residential use. No adverse environmental impacts were discovered during project review by
either the Community Development Department Staff or the Planning Commission.

RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends the Planning Commission approve project application #17-080 based on the
following Conditions and Findings for Approval.

CONDITIONS

1. The project approval consists of a Conditional Use Permit to convert a mixed-use building to
a multi-family residential use at 614 Capitola Avenue. Unit A is unique in that it is residential
unit with an office use integrated into the unit. Unit B will be solely a residential use. The
proposed project is approved as indicated on the final plans reviewed and approved by the
Planning Commission on July 20, 1017, except as modified through conditions imposed by
the Planning Commission during the hearing.

2. Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or
modifications to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be consistent
with the plans approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and site
improvements shall be completed according to the approved plans
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At time of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be printed in
full on the cover sheet of the construction plans.

A minimum of six onsite parking spaces are required for the property. Unit A requires four
parking spaces and Unit B requires two spaces.

Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically
requested and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any
significant changes to the size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require Planning
Commission approval.

Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit # 17-026 shall
be paid in full.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant must provide documentation of plan
approval by the following entities: Santa Cruz County Sanitation Department, the
appropriate Water District, and Central Fire Protection District.

During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise curfew,
except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City. Construction
noise shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty a.m. on weekdays.
Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the exception of Saturday work
between nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work approved by the building official.
§9.12.010B

Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of approval
shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development Director. Upon
evidence of non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable municipal code
provisions, the applicant shall remedy the non-compliance to the satisfaction of the
Community Development Director or shall file an application for a permit amendment for
Planning Commission consideration. Failure to remedy a non-compliance in a timely manner
may result in permit revocation.

This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have an
approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent permit
expiration. Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to expiration
pursuant to Municipal Code section 17.81.160.

The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the
applicant to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the site
on which the approval was granted.

Upon receipt of certificate of occupancy, garbage and recycling containers shall be placed
out of public view on non-collection days.

In any case where the conditions to the granting of a permit have not been or are not
complied with, the community development director shall give notice thereof to the
permittee, which notice shall specify a reasonable period of time within which to perform
said conditions and correct said violation. If the permittee fails to comply with said
conditions, or to correct said violation, within the time allowed, notice shall be given to the
permittee of intention to revoke such permit at a hearing to be held not less than thirty
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calendar days after the date of such notice. Following such hearing and, if good cause
exists therefor, the Planning Commission may revoke the permit.

FINDINGS

A. The application, subject to the conditions imposed, will secure the purposes of
the Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.

Community Development Department Staff and the Planning Commission have all
reviewed the project. No exterior changes to the exterior of the building are proposed
that would influence the development standards of the CN (Neighborhood Commercial)
Zoning District. The conversion of a mixed use to a multi-family residential use requires
approval of a conditional use permit. Conditions of approval have been included to carry
out the objectives of the Zoning Ordinance and General Plan.

B. The application will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.

Community Development Department Staff and the Planning Commission have all
reviewed the project. A multifamily residential use with two units will maintain the
character and integrity of the CN (Neighborhood Commercial) zoning district. The
proposed use is less intense than the existing dentist office. Conditions of approval
have been included to ensure that the project maintains the character and integrity of the
area.

C. This project is categorically exempt under Section 15301 of the California
Environmental Quality Act and is not subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the
California Code of Regulations.

Section 15301 of the CEQA Guidelines exempts a conversion of a use within an existing
structure from office to residential. No adverse environmental impacts were discovered
during review of the proposed project
ATTACHMENTS:
1. 614 Capitola Avenue Plans

Prepared By: Katie Herlihy
Senior Planner
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STAFF REPORT

TO: PLANNING COMMISSION

FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

DATE: JULY 20, 2017

SUBJECT: 5055 Jewel Street  #17-015 034-043-09

Design Permit for a first-floor addition and construction of a new second floor to
an existing one-story residence with variance requests to parking and driveway
dimensions, located in the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) zoning district.

This project is in the Coastal Zone but does not require a Coastal Development
Permit.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Jeff Luchetti

Representative: Frank Phanton, filed: 2/8/17

APPLICANT PROPOSAL

The application is for a remodel and addition to an existing, one-story, single-family residence
located in the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) zoning district. The proposal includes a 179
square foot addition to the front of the existing residence, and a new 473 square foot second-
story. The existing detached garage at the rear of the property is non-conforming due to its size
and location. The applicant is requesting a variance to the minimum dimensions for covered
parking and driveway aprons.

BACKGROUND
On April 12t 2017, the Architectural and Site Review Committee reviewed the application and
provided the applicant with the following direction:

Public Works Representative, Danielle Uharriet: informed the applicant that an encroachment
permit is required prior to any work in the City right-of-way.

Building Official, Brian Van Son: informed the applicant that a soils engineering and a geo-
technical report will be required for the second story proposal at time of building permit
submittal.

Local Architects, Dan Townsend and Dan Gomez: appreciated the design, especially the stair-
tower design on the front of the building, and expressed support to maintain the detached
garage in its current non-conforming location.

City Planner, Ryan Safty: directed the applicant to revise the site plan to show one, full-sized
uncovered parking space within the existing driveway, and that a variance will be required to
allow the existing, undersized detached garage to constitute a legal covered parking space.
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Following the Architectural and Site Review Committee hearing, the applicant submitted revised
plans which addressed the concerns of the committee. The applicant chose to apply for a
variance to parking rather than design a full-sized covered parking space.

ZONING SUMMARY
The following table outlines the zoning code requirements for development in the R-1(Single-
Family Residential) Zoning District relative to the application.

R-1 (Single Family Residential) Zoning District

Coastal
Is project within Coastal Zone? Yes
Is project within Coastal Appeal Zone? No
If exempt, list applicable exemption. § C.M.C. 17.46.050
Use
Existing Use Single-Family
Proposed Use Single-Family
Principal Permitted or CUP? Principal Permitted
Development Standards
Building Height R-1 Regulation Proposed
25'-0" 24'-0"
Floor Area Ratio (FAR)
Lot Size 3,200 sq. ft.
Maximum Floor Area Ratio 57% (Max 1,824 sq. ft.)
Existing First Story Floor Area 984 sq. ft.
New First Story Floor Area 179 sq. ft.
New Second Story Floor Area 473 sq. ft.
Existing Detached Garage Area 188 sq. ft.
(-100 sq. ft. FAR exemption allowance for ancillary area) (218 sq. ft. - 30 sq. ft. ancillary)
TOTAL FAR 1,824 sq. ft.
Yards (setbacks are measured from the edge of the public right-of-way)
R-1 Regulation Proposed
Front Yard 1% Story 15 feet 18 ft. from right-of-way
Front Yard 2" Story 20 feet 24 ft. from right-of-way
Side Yard 1% Story 10% lot | Lot width 40 4 ft. from property line — West
width | 4 ft. min. 9 ft. from property line - East
Side Yard 2" Story 15% of | Lot width 40 6 ft. from property line — West
width | 6 ft. min 8 ft. from property line - East
Rear Yard 1% Story 20% of | Lot depth 80 16 ft. from property line
lot depth | 16 ft. min.
Rear Yard 2" Story 20% of | Lot depth 80 36 ft. from property line
lot depth | 16 ft. min
Detached Garage 8 minimum from rear yard | 0.5 ft. from property line **
3’ minimum from side yard | 0.1 ft. from property line **
40’ minimum from front 62 ft. from property line
yard
Encroachments (list all) Existing detached garage is non-conforming in that it does
not meet rear or sideyard setbacks.
Proposed trellis entryway legally encroaches three feet into
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| the 15-foot front yard setback.
Parking
Required Proposed
Residential (from 1,501 up to | 2 spaces total 2 spaces total
2,000 sq. ft.) 1 covered 1 covered (undersized)
1 uncovered Variance Requested
1 uncovered (9’ x 18’)
Garage and Accessory Bldg. | Complies with Standards? List non-compliance
Garage No Existing garage does not meet
rear or sideyard setbacks and is
undersized.
Underground Utilities: required with 25% increase in YES, required
area

** Denotes existing non-conformity

DISCUSSION

The subject property is located along Jewel Street within the R-1 zoning district. The property is
flat and regularly shaped. The existing 984 square foot, single-story residence has a detached
garage along the rear of the property, with a concrete driveway connecting to Jewel Street. The
detached garage is considered non-conforming due to garage’s location not complying with side
and rear setback requirements and minimum covered parking dimensions.

Design Permit
The applicant is proposing to expand the front of the existing residence by 179 square feet. The

applicant is also proposing a 473 square foot second-story, which would be located above the
front half of the existing residence and would extend one foot over the eastern edge of the first-
floor. The proposed new staircase would be positioned along the front of the home, setback six
feet from the front facade of the building.

The proposed home would use a mix of vertical board and batten and wooden shingle siding.
The front of the residence would have a trellis-covered porch connected to the front living room.
The applicant is also proposing a second-story tower feature along the front of the home for the
internal staircase. The four-foot wide tower feature would have a gabled roof and wooden
shingle siding.

Parking
The existing residence at 5055 Jewel Street has a detached garage at the rear of the property

which is accessed by a 62-foot long driveway. The driveway is slightly over nine feet in width at
the front of the property, but decreases to under nine feet along the side of the home. The
subject property is in a sidewalk exempt area, therefore uncovered parking spaces must be a
minimum of nine feet by 18 feet. The existing property contains one full-sized uncovered parking
space in front of the driveway. The detached garage is undersized and does not meet
dimension standards for a covered parking space. Covered parking spaces are required to be a
minimum of 10 feet by 20 feet while the garage is 12 feet by 18 feet. Additionally, the detached
garage is hon-conforming in that it does not comply with the required three foot side yard
setback and eight foot rear yard setback. The existing non-conforming garage can remain
(817.72.070) since the applicant has provided evidence that the proposed improvements will not
exceed 80% of the existing valuation of the structures (Attachment 3).

The proposed 1,824 square foot residence is required to have two on-site parking spaces, one
of which must be covered. The applicant is proposing to maintain the existing driveway
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configuration and detached garage, which only constitutes one uncovered parking space per
code. In addition to the one-legally sized uncovered parking space, the property has one
undersized covered-space in the detached garage, and two undersized uncovered spaces in
tandem in front of the garage. Driveways serving rear yard garages are required to be a
minimum of 11 feet in width within the front setback: nine feet for paved driveway and two feet
for a landscape strip. The existing driveway extends all the way to the side property line and is
only nine feet in width. The applicant is requesting a variance to the minimum dimensions for
covered parking and driveway widths.

Landscaping
In addition to the driveway and detached garage, the applicant is proposing to maintain the

existing landscaping in the front of the property. The existing front yard tree and shrubs would
be preserved. The applicant is also proposing new groundcover throughout the property.

VARIANCE

The applicant is requesting a variance to the minimum dimensions for covered parking and
driveway width. Pursuant to section 17.66.090 of the municipal code, the Planning Commission,
based on the evidence submitted at the hearing, may grant a variance permit when it finds a
special circumstance applicable to the subject property where strict application of the code
would deprive the property owner of privileges enjoyed by others in the vicinity and when the
grant of the variance would not constitute a grant of special privilege inconsistent with limitation
on other properties in the vicinity and zone.

The applicant has requested a variance to the minimum covered parking size dimensions to
maintain the existing driveway and detached garage configuration. The applicant provided a
written request for the variance, explaining that there is no option to bring the undersized
detached garage into conformance without a variance (Attachment 2). Extending the garage an
additional two feet in the front would further increase the existing non-conforming side yard
setback. Additionally, the existing detached garage is separated from the main residence by
approximately three feet, which is the minimum separation allowed between detached garages
and other structures (817.15.140). Extending the front of the detached garage an additional two
feet would decrease the separation from the main unit and would create a new non-conformity.
The applicant’s variance request also states that the only alternative to the parking variance
would be to build an attached garage at the front of the residence, which they argue would be
less in keeping with the character of the neighborhood than preserving the detached garage.
Lastly, the applicant reasons that although the parking spaces would be slightly undersized, the
variance would increase off-street parking.

The proposal also requests a variance to minimum driveway width dimensions. Driveways
serving rear-yard garages must be 11 feet in width, with nine feet of paved driveway and two
feet of landscaping between the driveway and side property line (817.51.130). The existing
driveway is roughly nine feet in width and is paved up to the side property line. The applicant is
requesting a variance from the minimum driveway width dimensions, specifically the two-foot
landscape requirement, to be able to maintain the existing location of the residence, driveway,
and detached garage. Incorporating two feet of landscaping along the side property line would
require the applicant to remove two feet from the eastern edge of the existing residence, and
require that two feet of the existing concrete driveway be removed and replaced with
landscaping.

Although staff has no objections to allowing the undersized garage to continue to provide
required covered parking, staff cannot identify any unique circumstance associated with the
property to make variance findings. The property is regularly shaped (40 feet by 80 feet), flat,
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and of standard size for the Jewel Box neighborhood. However, as noted in the variance
request, several properties in the vicinity have detached garages at the back of the property
which do not meet setbacks and may be undersized. In this regard, allowing the undersized
garage to provide covered parking would not be inconsistent with privileges currently enjoyed by
others in the vicinity.

Additionally, staff has no objections to reducing driveway width dimensions in order to allow the
existing driveway to remain. Several neighboring properties do not comply with minimum
driveway dimension or the landscape requirement, therefore the variance to driveway width
would not be inconsistent with privileges currently enjoyed by other in the vicinity. However, staff
cannot identify any unique circumstances associated with the property to make variance
findings. There are no special circumstances applicable to the property as it is regularly shaped
and flat. There is nothing prohibiting the applicant from redesigning the project to comply with
zoning code requirements.

Based on strict interpretation of variance law, staff cannot make findings to support either
variance request. Staff recommends denial of both the variance requests and thus denial of the
proposal. Staff has included conditions of approval in Attachment 3 in the event the Planning
Commission makes findings to approve the variance requests.

CEQA

Section 15303(a) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts a single-family residence within a residential
zone. This project involves a remodel and addition to an existing single-family residence within
the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) zoning district. No adverse environmental impacts were
discovered during review of the proposed project.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends the Planning Commission review the application and deny project application
#17-015, due to the recommended denial of variance requests for covered parking dimensions
and the driveway landscape requirement, based on the findings of denial.

FINDINGS

A. The application, subject to the conditions imposed, does not secure the purposes
of the Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the project. The variance requests to covered
parking and driveway dimensions for the addition and remodel project have been
denied. The proposed project and variances would not secure the purpose of the Zoning
Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.

B. The application will not maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the application for a remodel and addition to an
existing single-story residence. The proposed project, and associated variances, would
constitute a special privilege and would not maintain the character and integrity of the
residential neighborhood.

C. This project is categorically exempt under Section 15303 of the California
Environmental Quality Act and is subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the
California Code of Regulations.

Section 15303(a) of the CEQA Guidelines exempts a single-family residence within a
residential zone. This project involves a remodel and addition to an existing single-family
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residence within the R-1 (Single-Family Residential) zoning district. No adverse
environmental impacts were discovered during review of the proposed project. However,
the project has been denied due to the variance requests.

D. Special circumstances applicable to the subject property, including size, shape,
topography, location or surroundings, do not exist on the site and the strict
application of this title is not found to deprive subject property of privileges
enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and under identical zone classification;
There are not special circumstances applicable to the property that deprive the subject
property of privileges enjoyed by others. The subject property is regularly shaped, of
standard size for the neighborhood, and flat.

E. The grant of a variance would constitute a grant of a special privilege inconsistent
with the limitation upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in which subject
property is situated.

Although several neighboring property owners contain detached garages and do not
have comply with driveway dimensions, the granting of a variance here would constitute
a special privilege. New applications for remodels and additions in the neighborhood
would be required to comply with these regulations.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Project Plans
2. Variance Request
3. Draft Conditions of Approval - If Variances Approved

Prepared By: Ryan Safty
Assistant Planner
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CITY OF CAPITOLA RECEIVED
VARIANCE APPLICATION FORM
APR -6 2017

CITY OF CAPITOLA

VARIANCE SUMMARY

Please explain your Variance request and the development standards which you would like to modify:

A A2 L)Ll T LsE erpde 7T SIEZ
(B%re") e —ovErZ2er il
=Sa=e (/7 /= /50 <)

REQUIRED FINDINGS

Please provide the reasons you believe the following findings can be made to support your Variance
request. Note any special circumstances related to your property, including lot size, dimensions, shape,
topography, and/or a historic structure. Attach additional pages as necessary.

1. That because of special circumstances applicable to subject property, including size, shape,
topography, location or surroundings, the strict application of this title is found to deprive
subject property of privileges enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and under identical
zone classification;

(Bl 7 SuplotdOlGS HEetnST
oLl s w//&/f s AL

2. That the grant of a variance permit would not constitute a grant of special privilege
inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in which
subject property is situated.

NET G B oo phads g aprd 2
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Frank Phanton

1840 41 Ave., Ste. 102 #141, Capitola, CA 95010
— Architect C 24515

(831) 475-5841 frank@envirotects.com

April 5,2017

To:  Planning Department
City of Capitola
420 Capitola Ave.
Capitola, CA 95010

Re:  Variance to Parking Requirements for: WECEIVED
Design Permit #17-015 APR -6 2017
Luchetti Residence
5055 Jewel Street CITY OF CAPITOLA
Capitola, CA 95010

Hello,

Our garage is two feet short of complying with the Covered Parking size required.

If we were to extend our garage we would be furthering our non-compliance by five sq. ft.

We would like a Variance to the Covered Parking size. A compact parking space fits comfortably
within our existing garage that was built in 1927.

If we are made to comply with the current parking standards, our covered parking would have to become
attached and move toward the front of the lot (see attached schematic).

This makes the bldg wider and pushes it out to side setbacks (see attached garages w/ min side setback).
I am hoping you will agree with me that a detached garage in the rear setback is more in keeping with
what we want to see in our neighborhoods than having attached garages up at the street for several
reasons.

Variety of side setbacks: Having the drive up the side forces one side setback to be larger. Not only
does this add variety to the streetscape but it also provides open space for light and air (17.06.010)
between structures.

Front Elevation of the Dwelling: Not having a full third of the street facade as garage door has obvious
aesthetic advantages.

Increased Offstreet Parking: With the proposed scheme of keeping the existing garage, there are, in
actuality, four offstreet parking spaces. With a complying scheme, there are only two.

Preserve Neighborhood Character: Please see the attached study of attached vs. detached garages in the
Jewel Box. The dwellings that strictly comply with the covered parking requirements aren't necessarily
indicative of what we'd like to see in our neighborhoods while the detached lend an eclectic and varied
flavor to our vicinity.

Attachment: Variance Request (1925 : 5055 Jewel Street)
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It is within the Planning Commission's discretionary power: In non-residential projects, the Planning
Commission may authorize compact spaces (17.51.180).

So, knowing that special consideration should be given to development to insure that it is compatible in
size, mass, setback, and open space, with existing residential designs in the area (17.15.020) and that the
City encourages the most appropriate development in harmony with the neighborhood (17.63.010), I feel
the granting of this Variance is completely within the spirit of the City's ordinances and a worthy use of
the Commission's consideration and discretion.

Thank you for your consideration of this.

Truly,
-_— 4

Frank Phanton

Architect

Attachment: Variance Request (1925 : 5055 Jewel Street)
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Attachment: Variance Request (1925 : 5055 Jewel Street)
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL - IF VARIANCES ARE APPROVED

1.

10.

11.

The project approval is for a remodel and addition to the existing, single-story single-
family residence at 5055 Jewel St. The project consists of an exterior remodel, 179-
square foot addition to the front of the existing residence, and a new 473 square foot
second-story. The maximum Floor Area Ratio (FAR) for the 3,200-square foot property
is 57% (1,824 square feet). The approved project consists of an 1,824 square foot two-
story residence. The project includes approval of variances to covered parking
dimensions and driveway landscaping requirement. The proposed project is approved as
indicated on the final plans reviewed and approved by the Planning Commission on July
20", 2017, except as modified through conditions imposed by the Planning Commission
during the hearing.

Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or
modifications to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be
consistent with the plans approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and
site improvements shall be completed according to the approved plans.

At time of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be
printed in full on the cover sheet of the construction plans.

At the time of submittal for building permit review, Public Works Standard Detail Storm
Water Best Management Practices (STRM-BMP) shall be printed in full and incorporated
as a sheet into the construction plans. All construction shall be done in accordance with
Public Works Standard Detail Storm Water Best Management Practices (STRM-BMP).

Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically
requested and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any
significant changes to the size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require
Planning Commission approval.

Prior to issuance of building permit, a final landscape plan shall be submitted and
approved by the Community Development Department. Landscape plans shall show
dripline irrigation and shall reflect the Planning Commission approval and shall identify
type, size, and location of species and details of irrigation systems, if proposed. Native
and/or drought tolerant species are recommended.

Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #17-015
shall be paid in full.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the building plans must show that the existing
overhead utility lines will be underground to the nearest utility pole.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant must provide documentation of plan
approval by the following entities: Santa Cruz County Sanitation Department, Soquel
Creek Water District, and Central Fire Protection District.

Prior to issuance of building permits, a drainage plan, grading, sediment and erosion
control plan, shall be submitted to the City and approved by Public Works. The plans
shall be in compliance with the requirements specified in Capitola Municipal Code
Chapter 13.16 Storm Water Pollution Prevention and Protection.

Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a stormwater
management plan to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works which implements

5A3
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12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

all applicable Post Construction Requirements (PCRs) and Public Works Standard
Details, including all standards relating to low impact development (LID).

Prior to any land disturbance, a pre-site inspection must be conducted by the grading
official to verify compliance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan.

Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired
by the contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed
in the road right-of-way.

During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise
curfew, except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City.
Construction noise shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty
a.m. on weekdays. Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the
exception of Saturday work between nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work
approved by the building official. §9.12.010B

Prior to a project final, all cracked or broken driveway approaches or street edge shall be
replaced per the Public Works Standard Details and to the satisfaction of the Public
Works Department. All replaced driveway approaches shall meet current Accessibility
Standards.

Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of
approval shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development
Director. Upon evidence of non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable
municipal code provisions, the applicant shall remedy the non-compliance to the
satisfaction of the Community Development Director or shall file an application for a
permit amendment for Planning Commission consideration. Failure to remedy a non-
compliance in a timely manner may result in permit revocation.

This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have
an approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent
permit expiration. Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to
expiration pursuant to Municipal Code section 17.81.160.

The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the
applicant to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the
site on which the approval was granted.

Upon receipt of certificate of occupancy, garbage and recycling containers shall be
shielded and placed out of public view on non-collection days.

Affordable Housing in-lieu fees shall be paid prior to issuance of building permit, in
accordance with chapter 18.02 of the Capitola Municipal Code.

5A3
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STAFF REPORT

TO: PLANNING COMMISSION

FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

DATE: JULY 20, 2017

SUBJECT: 2205 Wharf Road  #16-041 APN: 034-141-34

Minor land division to create two lots of record, design permit for a new single-
family residence, and variance to lot design standards for the property located at
2205 Wharf Road in the RM-LM (Residential Multi-Family — Low-Medium
Density) Zoning District.

This project is not in the Coastal Zone and does not require a Coastal
Development Permit.

Environmental Determination: Categorical Exemption

Property Owner: Christopher Wright

Representative: Dennis Norton, filed: 3/14/16

APPLICANT PROPOSAL

The application includes a minor land division to create two lots of record from a single legal lot.
The applicant is also seeking a design permit for a new single-family home on the newly created
lot located along Wharf Road and a variance to lot design standards. There is an existing triplex
on the proposed rear lot. The project is located in the RM-LM (Multiple-Family Low Density)
Zoning District.

BACKGROUND
On April 13, 2016, the Architectural and Site Review Committee reviewed the application.

Committee Architect, Frank Phanton, had no concerns with the proposed design.

¢ Committee Landscape Architect, Craig Waltz, was unable to attend the meeting.

e City Public Works representative, Danielle Uharriet, explained that the project is a Tier 1
project and provided specific conditions of approval to be incorporated into the permit. A
utility plan was also requested with existing and proposed utilities, a title report with utility
easements, and status (public or private) for all utilities.

o City Building representative, Nelson Membreno, explained separation requirements for
fire.

e City Planner, Katie Herlihy, directed the applicant to modify the existing deck to comply
with setbacks for compliance within the minor land division.

On August 4, 2016, the Planning Commission reviewed the application. During the public
hearing concerns were raised by neighbors regarding the sewer connection, intensification of
development with the proposed additional unit and access, emergency egress/access from
Loma Vista Estates, safety into and out of the driveway, garbage pickup, and pedestrian safety.
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The Planning Commission requested that staff provide additional information on the utilities
connections and the emergency fire egress/access for Loma Vista Estates and continued the
application.

The following list includes updates on the status of utilities and access:

1. Emergency Egress/Access from Loma Vista Estates. The Fire Marshal, Mike
DeMars, provided a letter to the City stating that he has reviewed the “proposed
building plans and it appears that the construction will not encroach into the driveway
or access point.” He further explains that it will be a self-enforcement issue for the
property owner to keep the driveway clear. No issues were identified by Mr. DeMars.
(Attachment 2)

2. Access Easement. There is a private easement for driveway access granted from
2225 Wharf Road to 2205 Wharf Road for the existing driveway that was recorded in
1987 (Attachment 3). 2205 Wharf Road currently utilizes the easement for access.
Use and enforcement of the easement is a civil matter which does not involve the
City of Capitola.

3. Soquel Creek Water District. The Soquel Creek Water District granted an
Unconditional Will Serve Letter for the project (Attachment 4).

4. Sewer. The Santa Cruz County Sanitation District provided a letter confirming the
sewer service is available for the proposed development through an existing 1966
easement that connects to a sewer line under the adjacent mobile home park
(Attachment 5). The applicant also received a letter from Loma Vista Estates
acknowledging that the project would not be connecting to the Loma Vista sewer line
(Attachment 6).

5. Driveway access and safety. Public Works has not identified a significant impact on
safety and visibility into and out of the driveway due to the introduction of a single-
family home. A new single-family home will add nine and a half average daily trips
(9.5 ADTs). The Public Works Director prefers the shared driveway as proposed
over individual driveways for visibility and safety along the winding road.

6. Trash management. The property owner, Christopher Wright, explained that the
triplex consolidates its trash into two gray garbage cans and two blue recycling cans.
The new single family home will add one more of each can. Mr. Wright explained
that staging the trash and recycling cans has not been an issue. He is willing to trim
existing vegetation if the neighbor would like him to create more room for trash
receptacles.

The application was scheduled on the May 4, 2017 Planning Commission agenda. On May 2,
2017, the City received public comment from the law offices of Wittwer/Parkin representing the
neighboring property owners of 2225 Wharf Road (Attachment 7). The letter identified two
deficiencies in the lot design including (1) inadequate lot depth and (2) inadequate street
frontage. The applicant requested a continuation to the June 1%t Planning Commission meeting
to address the two items. The subdivision was redesigned to comply with the 100-foot minimum
lot depth and minimum 20 feet of street frontage standards.

On May 25™, staff received a letter from the adjacent residents of Woosley Court regarding
noise concerns and a request for a masonry wall (Attachment 8). The Woosley Circle
Subdivision is an approved Planned Development composed of six single-family homes on a
.96-acre site. Two of the homes are located along the shared property line with 2205 Wharf
Road. There is a wood fence along the shared property line that was likely installed in the year
2000 at the time the Planned Development was approved and constructed. Staff did not add a
condition of approval requiring a masonry wall for the single-family home. Construction of a
single-family home typically does not require noise mitigation. A masonry wall is required for
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commercial development adjacent to residential. The City may not exact improvements without
a demonstrated impact.

On May 31, staff received a second letter from the law offices of Wittwer/Parkin (Attachment
9). The letter suggests that staff incorrectly determined the front lot lines referencing the
definition that a front lot line is “that dimension of a lot or portion of a lot, abutting on the street”.
And noting that the definition of street is “a public way more than twenty feet in width which
affords a primary or principal means of access to abutting property.” The letter goes on to
suggest additional errors in the application of lot depth and lot width stemming from staff
determination of the front lot line.

Within the multi-family district, the code acknowledges staff’s authority to determine lot
dimensions (17.18.170) for odd shaped lots. In response to the letter, the applicant requested
the hearing be continued to July 20. In response, the applicant applied for a variance with a
written letter outlining the request (Attachment 10). The purpose statement of the variance
chapter includes that the purpose of a variance is to allow variation from the strict application of
the code in multiple situations including unusually shaped lots and that by reason of exceptional
topographic conditions requirement of the code would involve practical difficulties.

DISCUSSION

Subdivision

The applicant is proposing to subdivide the single 19,854 square foot lot of record into two lots
(Attachment 1). The minor subdivision will create a flag lot with shared driveway access. The
existing parcel is approximately 114 feet wide by approximately 180 feet deep. Due to existing
development on the property and the emergency egress/access for the mobile home park, the
applicant is proposing to situate the lots along the shared driveway. The tentative parcel map
identifies the western lot as Parcel A and the eastern lot as Parcel B.

Lot Area and Dimensions
The follow table outlines the lot area and dimension requirements for development in the RM-
LM Zoning District relative to the application:

Lot area and Dimensions

Minimum lot area for a structure containing one or more dwellings units shall be 5,000 sf.
Minimum lot width 50 feet; minimum lot depth 100 feet

Code Requirements Proposed
Lot Size: 5,100 sf minimum Parcel A: 14,006.94 sq. ft. (triplex)
Parcel B: 5,847 sq. ft. (single-family proposed)
Lot Width: 50 feet minimum Parcel A: 80 ft.
Parcel B: 56 ft.
Lot Depth: 100 feet minimum Parcel A: 112 ft.

Parcel B: 100 ft.

Site Area Per Dwelling Unit
RM-LM: 4,400 sf per dwelling unit Parcel A: Triplex. 13,200 sf minimum
Parcel B: Single-Family. 4,400 sf minimum

Subdivision Design Standards.
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Subdivision applications are reviewed for compliance with Chapter 16 of the Municipal Code.
The following analysis includes the underlined design standards for lots (§16.24.170) preceding
staff analysis:

A. The size and shape of lots shall be in conformance to any zoning regulations effective in the
area of the proposed subdivision.

Staff Analysis: The applicant is seeking a variance to the strict interpretation of the lot dimension
standards, including the strict interpretation of the front lot line requirement to abut a public
street and subsequently the strict interpretation of lot depth and lot width. The subdivision
design includes a shared driveway with the front lot line located along the shared driveway
rather than a public street. The applicant is seeking the variance due to the steep topography
along Wharf Road, the safety concerns of adding another driveway along the winding road, and
the existing emergency egress for the adjacent mobile home park. Other properties in the
vicinity which enjoy the privilege of a shared access from Wharf Road including the adjacent six
unit planned development on Woolsey Circle and the Riverview of Capitola condominiums
across the street. The Planning Commission may make a finding that this standard is satisfied if
the variance is granted.

B. The side lines of all lots, so far as possible, shall be at right angles to the street which the lot
faces, or radial or approximately radial if the street is curved.

Staff Analysis: The lots are at right angles to the shared driveway access.

C. The Planning Commission may require that building set back lines shall be indicated by
dotted lines on the subdivision map.

Staff Analysis: The tentative parcel map does not include the setback lines of the zone. The
application includes an existing triplex on parcel A and a single-family home on parcel B that
comply with all development standards and design standards for the multi-family zone.

D. No lot shall be divided by a city boundary line.
Staff Analysis: The entire property is located within the City of Capitola limits.

E. Lots without frontage on a dedicated public street of twenty feet or more will not be permitted.
Staff Analysis: Each lot has at least 20 feet of frontage along Wharf Road. As noted within
standard A above, the applicant is seeking a variance to allow the front lot line to be located
along the shared driveway.

F. Lots other than corner lots may front on more than one street where necessitated by
topographic or other unusual conditions.
Staff Analysis: Not applicable.

G. In riparian corridors no lots may be created which do not contain adequate building area
outside the riparian or stream setback.
Staff Analysis: Not applicable.

Development Standards Summary

Development of a single-family home in the RM-LM zone must comply with the development
standards of the R-1 zoning district. The following table outlines the development standards of
the R-1 zoning district relative to the proposed single-family home on Parcel B.

Use
Proposed Use Single Family
Principal Permitted or CUP? Principally Permitted
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Development Standards

Building Height R-1 Regulation Proposed
25 ft. 25 ft.

Floor Area Ratio (FAR)
Lot Size 5,847 sq. ft.
Maximum Floor Area Ratio 49 % (Max 2,865 sq. ft.)

First Story Floor Area 1,164 sq. ft.

Second Story Floor Area 880 sq. ft.

Garage 436 sq. ft.

TOTAL FAR 2,480 sq. ft.
Yards

R-1 Regulation Proposed

Front Yard 1% Story 15 ft. 20 ft.
Front Yard Garage 20 ft. 20 ft.
Side Yard 1% Story 10% lot | Lot width 56 ft 8 ft.
width | 5.7 ft. min.
Rear Yard 1% Story 20% of | Lotdepth 94 ft | 19 ft.
lot depth | 18.8 ft. min.

Encroachments (list all)

Rear and side yard decks on
the ground level which are thirty
inches or less above grade may

encroach into the required
setbacks; provided, that these
features are setback at least
three feet from the property line.

Deck in rear and side yard

comply with height and 3 ft.

setback requirement

area

Parking
Required Proposed
Residential (from 2,001 up to | 3 spaces total 3 spaces total
2,600 sq. ft.) 1 covered 2 covered
1 uncovered
Underground Utilities: required with 25% increase in Required

In establishing a minor land division, the existing structure onsite should remain in compliance
with the development standards with the introduction of the new lots. The triplex located on
Parcel A, complies with all development standard of the RM-LM (Multi-family Low Density)

zoning district with the proposed new property lines including height, lot coverage, setbacks,
landscaping, open space, and parking requirements of the zone (Attachment 11). The owner
removed a portion of an existing deck to comply with the setback standards.

Variance

Pursuant to 17.66.090, the Planning Commission may grant a variance permit when it finds that
because of special circumstances applicable to subject property, including size, shape,
topography, location or surroundings, the strict application of this title is found to deprive subject
property of privileges enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and under identical zone

classification; and that the grant of a variance permit would not constitute a grant of special
privilege inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in which

subject property is situated.

The applicant is requesting a variance to the strict application of the lot standards, requesting
that the front lot line of Parcel B abut the existing driveway rather than a public street. By
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granting a variance to lot design standards to allow the lots to front the shared driveway, the
project would comply with all other design standards and dimension requirements, including lot
width and lot depth.

Lot Depth: The horizontal distance from the street line or front line of the lot to the rear
line, measured in the mean direction of the side lines of the lot.

Front Lot Line: That dimension of a lot or portion of a lot, abutting on a street except the
side of a corner lot.

Lot Width: The horizontal distance between the side lot lines, measured at right angles
to the lot depth at a point midway between the front and rear lot lines.

Street: A public way more than twenty feet in width which affords a primary or principal
means of access to abutting property.

The variance is necessary to orient the lots to front the shared driveway rather than have
individual access from Wharf Road. The special circumstances applicable to the subject
property include the steep slope along Wharf Road and the emergency access/egress for the
adjacent mobile home park. The existing driveway runs parallel to Wharf Road providing a
gradual ascent up the sloped frontage then turns west connecting to the emergency egress gate
for Loma Vista mobile home park. The existing driveway provides a single point of access off of
the highly-utilized Wharf Road to the proposed subdivision. Creating a second driveway with
direct access to Wharf Road would require extensive grading, retaining walls, and would
present safety concerns. Other properties in the vicinity which were under identical zone
classification and enjoy the privilege of shared access from Wharf Road including the adjacent
six unit planned development on Woolsey Circle and the Riverview of Capitola condominiums
across the street. It should also be noted, the lots at Woolsey Circle front a private street not a
public way. The finding can also be made that the grant of a variance would not constitute a
grant of special privileges inconsistent with the limitation upon other properties in the vicinity and
zone in which the application is situated.

Design Permit
2205 Wharf Road is in the Multi-Family, Low Density (RM-LM) zoning district. The street has a

mix of housing types including single-family homes, secondary dwelling units, multi-family
dwellings, and mobile homes. The proposed single-family home will complement the existing
land uses in the nearby vicinity. Currently, there is one existing triplex on parcel A. The
structure is not listed on the 2005 City of Capitola Historic Structures List or the 1986 Capitola
Architectural Survey.

There is a significant change in grade of ten feet from street to the building pad of Lot B in the
front and an additional 5 feet in elevation to Lot A. The driveway will be repositioned slightly to
accommodate Lot B, but overall follows the existing alignment across the front of the property
then curving to follow the side lot line to the existing home on the rear lot. Minor grading
changes will take place for the driveway but excavation is limited.

The new single-family home is a two-story residence in which the second story is setback from
the first. The home will be finished with stained wood shingle siding and white wood trim. A 12-
inch whit belly band is proposed to visually separate the two stories. All windows and doors will
have a four-inch trim. The new home will have a redwood deck by the entrance and on the west
side of the home around the existing coastal redwood tree.
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There are six mature trees on the site. The owner is proposing to remove two trees due to
proximity of the trees to the new home, one deodar cedar and one apple tree. A tree removal
permit is required for the deodar cedar due the mature 30 inch diameter. Fruit trees do not
require a tree removal permit. The owner plans to plant four white crape myrtle, multi-trunk
trees between the driveway and the home. This is double the required replanting for a tree
removal ratio of two plantings per one removal.

The landscape plan includes additional planting around the periphery of the property including a
mix of grasses, perennials, and shrubs. Boulders will be placed within the landscape area in
front of the new single-family home. A new six-foot-high fence is proposed along the rear
property line.

Capitola Municipal Code 12.04.170 requires the construction of curb, gutter, and sidewalk on
development projects except in areas deemed sidewalk exempt by the City. This property is not
located in a sidewalk exempt area. Currently, there is a full sidewalk on the east side of Wharf
Road and one single segment of sidewalk connecting to a crosswalk in front of Woolsey Court.
There are 3 active development applications along Wharf Road between Clares Street and the
City boundary. The Public Works Director reviewed the three submittals and recommended that
staff condition the applications to require a deferred sidewalk agreement due to the necessary
in-depth analysis that must be done prior to construction and prioritization by City Council.
Condition of approval #5 requires the owner enter into a deferred sidewalk agreement with the
City to ensure construction of curb, gutter, and sidewalk at a future date.

CEQA REVIEW

Section 15315 of the CEQA Guidelines exempts minor land divisions in urbanized areas zoned
for residential, commercial, or industrial use into four or fewer parcels when the division is in
conformance with the General Plan and Zoning. No adverse environmental impacts were
discovered during review of the proposed project.

RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends the Planning Commission approve project application #16-041 based on the
following Conditions and Findings for Approval.

1. The project approval consists of design permit for a new single family home and a minor
land division at 2205 Wharf Road. The new single-family home in the RM-M zone is
reviewed for compliance with the R-1 (single family) zoning district development
standards. The maximum Floor Area Ratio for the 5,233 square-foot property is 49%
(2,865 square feet). The total FAR of the project is 2,480 square-feet, compliant with the
maximum FAR within the zone. The proposed project is approved as indicated on the
final plans reviewed and approved by the Planning Commission on June 1, 2017, except
as modified through conditions imposed by the Planning Commission during the hearing.

2. The project consists of the subdivision of a 19,854 square foot lot into two lots. The
minor land division will create a flag lot with shared driveway access. The tentative map
identifies the front lot as Parcel B and the rear lot as Parcel A. Parcel A will be
14,006.94 square feet and Parcel B 5,847.31 square feet.

3. The applicant shall prepare a final parcel map by a registered civil engineer and shall
submit the final map for review, approval, and recording by the City’s surveyor and the
Public Works Department. The parcel map shall include new legal descriptions.
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11.

12.

13.

14.

Prior to recordation of the final parcel map, all plans and profiles of improvements shall
be approved by the Director of Public Works and the construction of said improvements
shall be in accordance with the City Specifications and shall be inspected by the Director
of Public Works or his authorized agent, subject to fees appropriate for the services.
Installation of a public sidewalk along Wharf Road is a required improvement. In lieu of
installing this sidewalk the developer shall enter into a deferred improvement agreement
with the City.

Prior to recordation of the final parcel map, a maintenance agreement and access
easement for the shared driveway shall be recorded and referenced on the parcel map.
The access easement must be reviewed and approved by the City attorney prior to
recordation.

Available and necessary utilities, including CATV hookup facilities, with connections to
each lot within the subdivision, shall be constructed in accordance with the utility’s
requirements. All utilities for the new single-family home on Parcel B shall be
underground to the nearest utility pole.

Prior to construction, a building permit shall be secured for any new construction or
modifications to structures authorized by this permit. Final building plans shall be
consistent with the plans approved by the Planning Commission. All construction and
site improvements shall be completed according to the approved plans.

At time of submittal for building permit review, the Conditions of Approval must be
printed in full on the cover sheet of the construction plans.

At the time of submittal for building permit review, Public Works Standard Detail Storm
Water Best Management Practices (STRM-BMP) shall be printed in full and incorporated
as a sheet into the construction plans. All construction shall be done in accordance with
Public Works Standard Detail Storm Water Best Management Practices (STRM-BMP).

Prior to making any changes to approved plans, modifications must be specifically
requested and submitted in writing to the Community Development Department. Any
significant changes to the size or exterior appearance of the structure shall require
Planning Commission approval.

Prior to issuance of building permit, a final landscape plan shall be submitted and
approved by the Community Development Department. Landscape plans shall reflect
the Planning Commission approval and shall identify type, size, and location of species
and details of irrigation systems, if proposed. Native and/or drought tolerant species are
recommended.

Prior to issuance of building permit, all Planning fees associated with permit #16-041
shall be paid in full.

Prior to issuance of building permit, Affordable housing in-lieu fees shall be paid as
required to assure compliance with the City of Capitola Affordable (Inclusionary) Housing
Ordinance.

Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant must provide documentation of plan
approval by the following entities: Santa Cruz County Sanitation Department, Soquel
Water District, and Central Fire Protection District.

5.B
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15. Prior to issuance of building permits, a drainage plan, grading, sediment and erosion
control plan, shall be submitted to the City and approved by Public Works. The plans
shall be in compliance with the requirements specified in Capitola Municipal Code
Chapter 13.16 Storm Water Pollution Prevention and Protection.

16. Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit a stormwater
management plan to the satisfaction of the Director of Public Works which implements
all applicable Post Construction Requirements (PCRs) and Public Works Standard
Detalils, including all standards relating to low impact development (LID).

17. Prior to any land disturbance, a pre-site inspection must be conducted by the grading
official to verify compliance with the approved erosion and sediment control plan.
Erosion and sediment control shall be maintained throughout the duration of the
construction project.

18. Prior to any work in the City road right of way, an encroachment permit shall be acquired
by the contractor performing the work. No material or equipment storage may be placed
in the road right-of-way.

19. During construction, any construction activity shall be subject to a construction noise
curfew, except when otherwise specified in the building permit issued by the City.
Construction noise shall be prohibited between the hours of nine p.m. and seven-thirty
a.m. on weekdays. Construction noise shall be prohibited on weekends with the
exception of Saturday work between nine a.m. and four p.m. or emergency work
approved by the building official. §9.12.010B

20. Prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy, compliance with all conditions of
approval shall be demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Community Development
Director. Upon evidence of non-compliance with conditions of approval or applicable
municipal code provisions, the applicant shall remedy the non-compliance to the
satisfaction of the Community Development Director or shall file an application for a
permit amendment for Planning Commission consideration. Failure to remedy a non-
compliance in a timely manner may result in permit revocation.

21. This permit shall expire 24 months from the date of issuance. The applicant shall have
an approved building permit and construction underway before this date to prevent
permit expiration. Applications for extension may be submitted by the applicant prior to
expiration pursuant to Municipal Code section 17.81.160.

22. The planning and infrastructure review and approval are transferable with the title to the
underlying property so that an approved project may be conveyed or assigned by the
applicant to others without losing the approval. The permit cannot be transferred off the
site on which the approval was granted.

23. Upon receipt of certificate of occupancy, garbage and recycling containers shall be
shielded and placed out of public view on non-collection days.

FINDINGS

A. The application, subject to the conditions imposed, will secure the purposes of
the Zoning Ordinance, General Plan, and Local Coastal Plan.
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5.B

Community Development Department Staff and the Planning Commission have
reviewed the project. The minor land division, together with the provisions for its design
and improvement, is consistent with the objectives of the Zoning Ordinance and General
Plan. The new single-family home complies with requirements of the zoning district

B. The application is consistent with the Subdivision Map Act and local Subdivision
Ordinance.
The minor land division was designed in accordance with the Subdivision Map Act and
local ordinances enacted pursuant thereto. Per the Subdivision Map Act, the proposed
map is consistent with the General Plan, is physically suited for the proposed type and
density of development, will not likely cause substantial environmental damage, or
substantially and avoidably injure fish, wildlife or their habitats, will not cause serious
public health problems, and will not conflict with public easements for access through, or
use of, property within the proposed subdivision.

C. This project is categorically exempt under Section 15315 of the California
Environmental Quality Act and is not subject to Section 753.5 of Title 14 of the
California Code of Regulations.

Section 15315 of the CEQA Guidelines exempts minor land divisions in urbanized areas
zoned for residential, commercial, or industrial use into four or fewer parcels when the
division is in conformance with the General Plan and Zoning.

D. The application will maintain the character and integrity of the neighborhood.
Community Development Staff, the Architectural and Site Review Committee, and the
Planning Commission have all reviewed the design of the single-family home. The
structures fit within the built environment of the neighborhood. The neighborhood is
characterized by a mix of residential densities including single family homes, secondary
structures, multi-family homes, apartments, and mobile homes.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. 2205 Wharf Road Plans

2. Letter from Fire Marshal Mike DeMars
3. Driveway Easement

4. Soquel Creek Water District

5. Santa Cruz County Sanitation District
6

7

8

9

1

Wittwer/Parkin Letter May 2, 2017
Woolsey Circle Letter
Wittwer/Parkin Letter May 31, 2017
. Parcel A RM Development Standards
0. Variance Request

Prepared By: Katie Herlihy
Senior Planner
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e T (EN.12c2 | ENERSY COWPLIANICE.
G5.1_| PEDH BUIDIA
FIRE RATHG:  SPRMLLERED

N
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GEMNERAL
1. FRIECT SHALL COWPLY WM THE 2013 CAUFORMIA RESOENTIAL BU)
ELECTRIGAL, FIRE AND ENERCY CABES, 213 CALIFORIA CREEN ELILDIN
2 CONTRACTOR SHALL LOZATE AW VERIFY ALL UTILITIES It THE FIELD.
L VERIFY THE STABLITY &F ALL ELEMENTS BEFORE DOING ANY WIRK, AHD PROVDE SHORING, BRADING
AND/CR SUPFCRT AS REDUIRED.
3. VERIFY ALL CRADES AND DMEWSIIS Il FIELD. WRITTEN DIMEHSQNS SHALL SUPERCEDE SCALED CRAMWNES.
CONTACT CESKAER (F ANY DISCREPAMCIES EWST.
5. CONTRADTUR SHALL REWOVE ALL GEBRFS FROMPILY S6D KEEF GUNSTRUGTION STE ORDERLY,
& PLUMBHG 4HD WECHANIGAL PLANS WILL BE SUBKITTED BY THE OONTRACTOA.

CODE, PLUMBING, WECHANICAL,
rIbARSE OXCE,

[ T ANY CONSTRUCTION AGTIMTIES SHALL HAYE A SHUT OFF LOZ2E.
£ Call B CRTAIVED FOR THE SU%,THE CF HOSE LSED, PROVDE

9, NG POTABLE WATER MAT BE USED FOR DOMPAUTION SR DUST GONTREL [N GOHSTRUSTION AGTIVITIES WHERE

THERE IS REASONABLY AVAILABLE ECLANED OR SUB-~PUTAGLE WATER AFPRGVED BY THE COURTY HEALTH DEFT.

18 ALL WOAK AND GONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2013 CALIFCRMIA BULTING GADE (CAR), AND ALL
OTHER APPLICADLE BRLDING COCES, RELATIONS AND SAFETT REQUIREMEH TS
11, PERMANENT PRCRERTY CORFIER HJBS ARE REGUIRED: T0 BE N FLACE PRICA TO FALHEATICN MSPECTRIN,
SITE:
1. FHISH GRATE SHALL SLOPE [MHMUM 2%) AWAY FROM STRUCTURE.

A4 @ AL HOUSE DRAFABE TO SPLASHELACKS TO VEGETATED AREAS
7 AL SBGAHTRAGTERS To READK AHD Sc CIHSTRUETION WASTE HAMAREMENT PLAN.

ENERGY REQUIREMENTS:

1. ALL EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL HAVE ALUNINUM DR WDOD THRESHOLD AND FITERLOCKING WEATHERSTRIP,
ULESS MOTED CTHERWSE.

B HVAC EQUIFMENT SHALL HAVE SET BAGK THERMOSTAT,
6. FIRST FIVE FEET OF PIPES CLOSEST T0 WATER HEATER TANK

BHALL BE WRAPPED WTH R-3 MIW.

7. HYAL EDUPMENT, WATER HEATER, SHOWER HEATS N0 FALCETS SHALL BE CERTRFD.

B CONTRAGTOR 70 PROVOE & POST 0N THE ETCTURE AT FILAL HSPECTION A COMPLETED

ISILATION CERTFIEATE.

. HFRC LABELS WUST REMAIN ATTACHED TO THE GLABNG LMTIL AFTERNSULATION INSPECTICN IS COMPLETED,

FOUNDATION:
1, CONTRACTOR SHALL CAREFULLY EXCAVATE ALL MATERIALE NECEESMRY, OF WHATEVER NATURE, FOR
COMSTRUCTION OF THE 'WORK. AMY MATERIAL OF AK ITABLE OR DELETERINUS HATURE DISCOMERED
BELC'# THE BOTTCMS OF THE FOUNDATIONS SHALL BE BROLGHT TO THE ATTENMON GF THE ENGINEER
BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH WORK.
2. FROUND CH PHICH GRADE BEAMS AND EXTERIOR CONCRETE FLATWURK SRE CONSTRUGTED MUST BE LEHILY
PREMCISTENED BEFORE CXMIRETE 15 FLACED.
3. USE 245 PRESSIRE TREATED SLLS OVER CONCRETE O NASORY FOUNDATION WALLS,

4. USE WIHINUM 5,57 % 17 A, AT 43" 0.C, UNLESS HOTED OTHERWSE. ALL AMCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE INSTALLFD

SLITTED WeSHERS (3" 3 3° % 04767, FOUNOATIC DETALS SHALL S.PERCEDE GENERAL ROTES,

TICHEA" TRAWL ADCESS WTHH 30°-0° OF ALL BATHRODNS ALD FLUWBNG CLESTIOUTS. PROWDE
FoCTGHAL 15 poess LRGER wan WEAT GoeT

5. FROVIE SWPSCH NOL 0 R ECUAL 814" FOUNDATION VENTS (2 SF, PER 25 LF.). FLACE AT MAXW
¥-0° O.G STARTAG AS CLUSE TO CORNERS AS FOSSBLE ANOD LICATED TO PRCVIOE CRISS WENTLATION.

7. PRONIDE NINM 40 SO 1. FUED VENTLATI PER £AR T2 CUTSIE AR, B° ABOVE CARMCE FLOOR

8, COHCRETE SHALL DEVELOF 2500 FSI MWW COWFRESSKE STREWGTH AT 28 DAYS.

11 ACCORICE M T PROVSIONS D AC) 318, STADARD PRACTCE F0R GURSIO COUCIETE LATEST o

GOMDITICN CHALL BE A5 FOLLOWS -
ORADE-FORMED — 2° MIL (3) DTHER — SEE STRUCTURAL PLARS.
. PAOVIDE MECESSARY HOLES THROGH CONCRETE FOR ACCESS, PLUMBHE, ETC, SEE FOUND, DET.

ABCWE BRADE FORNED ~ 1 175" Wi, (2) BELOW

S ARE TD FACE OF OTUIRETE FOA FOLNDATAN FACE DF STUDS FDA FRAMING, LLALD.

CINED AND/TIR SUPPLIET
UsE

2-MAX DR EQUAL AT PRESSURE TREATED wlDO.

FRAMING, FINISHES, ETC -

4. ALL CONSTRUCTICH SHALL COMFORM 10 THE "BEIERAL CONSTRUCTICN RECUIREMENTR.” THE "CRVENTICNAL
CONSTRURTICN FRMMSIAHS® AT AHY OTHER EEGTION OF 2013 GBLE. LULESS HOTED OTHERWSE I TE
FLANS D THESE SPENFIDATIONS

2. WETAL FRAWE CONNECTURS SHALL BE SMPSON OFf EQUAL. INSTALL PER MANUFACTURERS
SPEGIFICATIONS,

5 HALS EXPOSED TO WEATHER R FuT. BOOD SHALL BE GALYANIZED, USE GOMKGH TYRE HALS UMLO.
4. FLODR JOISTS AN CEILING JOISTS O BE SOE LAFFED AHD HALED OVER TOF PLATES.

:xgsw%ﬂ;m_.:,g.ui.pnv__Eﬁz_mui,;ngmmﬁc_as_mﬁi
o S TS Ao
7. ALL BOLTE THRCUGH WDOD SHALL BE A DRIVE FIT MTH WASHER UNOER HEADS AMD HUTE.

6, FROVDE SOLD GLOCKHG AT EN0S OF ALL JOISTS A RAFTERZ. OVER BEARING WALLS AND AT
F-0" 0.0 MAL FOR 2012 AN R MEMEERS.

5. ATTC VENTILANCH EDUALS WL 1150 OF AREA T2 SE VEUTED,

10 PAGVDE 227007 ATTIE ACCESS, WTH HINM 307 HESD ROOW.

AlL EXTERICR WaLL COVERAGE SHALL BE APPLIED BUER WIS 15 LB BULDING PAPER.

12, EXTERIDR STUOOD WALLS SHALL HAVE 4 3 1,2 WEER SDREED AT DA BELOW THE FLUTDATION
PLATE LINE AND 47 MIN. ABOYE CRADE AND TWd LATERS OF GRADE D PAFER OVMER WOCD BASE
SHEATHING. STUDDG 10 BE AFFLIED /5 GOAT APPLIGRTIGH,

13, PAGUDE BOUBLE RAFTERS Abb HEABERS AT ML SIMIGHT CPEUIMES

15, ODGURANEY SEFARATICH BETWEEN GARAGE AND HOUSE SHALL BE A SELF-CLOSING, TIGHT FITTING,
F0UD CORE DOOR 1 5487 NP, IH THICKNESS.

18, MINWUY B'—&* CLEARANCE REGUIRED FROH STAR TREAD NOSIHE TO CELIS.

17 GOMBUSTISN AR: FROWDE 2 — §'414°—1/4" NESH YENTS &° FROK FLOCR & ° FRON GALING,

18 SHYLIGHTS SHALL BE TOMPERED,INSILATED GLASS FOR. CLAZED SKYLIGHTS

19 TUB ENGLOSURES SHSIL BE FULLY TEMPERED 2255, LAMINATED SAFETY GLASS O APPROVED PLASTIC

OF A SHATTER-RESSTANT T'PE

20, INTERWECIATE RALS R AN ORNAVENTAL PATIERN SHALL PREVENT PASSAGE OF A 4 DIAWETER SPHERS

A LOAD GF 20 LBS. PER LINEAR FONT APPLIED HORIZINTALLY TO THE ToP RAIL

21, ALL FRANING LUNBER SHALL BE GRADE STAMPED. ALL WALLS SHALL BE FRAMED WITH 24 STUOS

016" DG, - UNLESS CT-ERWSE SFECFET.

22 PLVWIDD SHALL B £Pm RATED S-EATHING CONFCRNHE To PS—83, EXPOSURE 1 OF EXTEROR. OF THE
TCHESS, GRADE ALD/GR SPAN RATIIS HGTED O THE TRAWKGS. LY FACE CRAIN OF SHEETS
PERPENDICILAR 70 SUFPORTIHG MEMBERS OF HORIZONTAL DIAPHRACHS. SHEETS WAY BE LAID WTH FAGE cRAIN

ENHER PERPELOIGULAR OR PARALLEL TD SUPPLRTIG NEWSERS OF VERTIGSL OIAPHRAGHS, PROMOED THAT ALL
SHEET EDGES AFE HLOGKED. PROVIDE OTE FLYCLIF AT THE CENTER GF ALL UNSUPPURTED SHEET EDGES ON
ROSFS, UNLESS TUWGUE AND GRDOWE EDGES ARE USED.

23, PLYWODD EDGE NALNG PER I3 GAC. O AS SPEDFICALLY NOTED)
BLOCKED SHEET EDGES AND AT GTHER LOCATIONS INDICATED DA THE
SHEET ENCES OSGUR AT THESE OTHER LECATIONS.

24, MIDROLAM WENBERS SHALL BE AS MUNUFACTURED BY TRUS JOIST, OR PPROVEN EQUAL, I ACCORDANCE
WITH THE FOLLAWIKG SPECFIZATIONS: Fh—2800 pal, E—1,80X,000 ps, BOHFORMPD 10 HER-dai.

SHALL DCTURE AT ALL FRAMED OR
15 AND DETAILS, WHETHER R NOT

S5 NOTED, GALI-LaHS SHALL BE GRADE Z9F—ve FOR SMPLE SPAIS
HORZONTAL GRDBNG SALL BE INSTALLET IN AL WALLS AND PARTITIONS WHERE STUDS ARE
GREATIR THAN EIGHT FEET Il HOGHT STUD WALLS SLPPORTIIG GEAWS SHALL HAVE POSTS OF THE SAME
WITH UNDER. BEAMIMES UHLESS DTHERWSE HDTED.

27, WOCD SLLS SHALL BE ATTACHED Ta COHCRETE FOUNDATIONS OR SLAB WITH 58" X 10" ACHOR H0LTS @
A AL UAMMJU SPAANG, EIOEPT 45 HOTED OTHERWISE. THERE SHALL BE A MIMIMUM OF THO BOLTS,

LL LAP A MIIMUM CF &'~07 AT SPLICES AND BE NALED WITH

13 LESS THAN #8160 WAILS, ALL CUTS I ALATES SHALL OBLUR UER A BTUD.

20, HGLES I WC00 SLLS OA PLATES OF SHEAR OR BEARNC WALLS SHALL BE PLACED IN THE CENTER OF THE
FIEGE SHD SHALL BE ND GAEATER 14 OIAVETER THAN 1,3 THE WIDTH OF THE MEMGER, HOLES LARGER THAM
HOTED ABOYE WAY GE BORED IN SLLS, PROWIDING THE SILL IS CONSIDERED CUT IN THO AND ANCHOR BOLTS
ARE PLACED ACDORDITALY.

0. LINTELS VR COF
AD_GF A WIHIMUM W
BESRIIG WeLLE SHALL BE A8

G WALLS SHALL BE SULID MEMBERS THE WIETH OF THE STUDS
GHES A7 LEST ECUAL 0 THE SFAN LENGT I =, LWIELS I

R FRAMING T0 HAYE NOTURE CONTENT OF 8% OR LESS © T TME OF
STALLKTION

1. ALL WORK SHALL BE N ACEDRDSHCE #TH THE LATEST EDITION (23 CP.L) AND AL ARPLGABLE
CEOES AND LOGAL ORCINAHLES.
2, SLOFE OF DRAFS 1//FT. MIYW. CLEARANCE FOR CLEANDLTS 18" M,
3. PROWIDE 127 SO. AGCESS PANEL FUR AL PLUNBING FIKTURES HAWING CONCEALED SUP JOINT COWNECTIONS.
4. TOLET SHALL HAVE WiCL 1.28 AL FLUSH: SHOWER HEAD FLOW SHALL BE WAS. Z GALMIL AT
BD pof. WATER PRESSIIRE SHALL BE 5 pof MAY, FAUCETE SHALL BE MAK. 1.5 GPH
5. FIPE WATERIALS

& WATER — OCFPER TrPE W" WTH LESD FREE SOLOER

B, TS - e 40 o

 SCHEDULE 40 BLicK STEEL

. “ﬁv;nm BAS OUTLET CONTROL VALYES SHALL HE LOCATED I THE SAME RCOM &S THE OUTLET, QUTSIDE THE
HEARTH, BT 10T MORE THAH & FREM SUCH QUTLET.
7. AL FAUGETS SHALL HAVE A HANIKUI FLOW RATE OF 1.5 GPH B0 FSl,

K5, LAVATORIES, SHOWERS, BIDETS, LAUNDRY TUBS
MACHILE GUTLETS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH BOTH

WORE THAH TWO-TENTHS OF 1 PERCENT LEAD IN NAKING JORITS 01
PRIVATE OF PUELIC WATER SYSTIM IS PROHIGITED.

6, ALL HAT WATER: FAUCETE THAT HAVE WCRE THAH TEH FEET OF PPE BETWEEN THE FALCET SHALL BE
EQUIFPED WITH A HOT WATER PECIRCUALATING SYSTEM. (SECTION €(a), oRD. J522)

PROCD PAGMCATOR, CCRTMCATE OF COUPLANCE SHALL BE  hpaces, W RASEMENTS, M BATHROOMS AND THE RITGHEN ABOME Ci

8. FROMDE ALCESS . 127 & 127) O UTUTY SPAGE FOR AL PLUNBING FINTURES HAVIHE

ECTICHS.

LATAEHT (CEWENT, MOE COMENT, GLASS MAT v
LAL am72.

REMOVABLE BACLTL AW PAEVCUTICH DEWICES O ALL HOSE BIBS. (UPGAOS)

RESLLTING FREM THE QUICK CLOSINE OF THESE VALWES
1B FERRUS CAS FIPES WUST BE ELECTRICALLY GOLATED FROM THE REST OF THE GAS SYSTEM WITH A4 LSTED
APPROWED ISCLATICH FITING IHSTALLED A WKL OF 6% ABOYE GRADE

MECHANICAL:

1. AL WORS SHALL HE DONE I AQCCRDANGE WITH (2013 GMG)  AND ALL APPLICABLE

EADEE AND LACAL OABMALKES.

0 10 EXTERIOR OF BULDING. ALL FACTORY WADE PRODUCTS Ta
UCTIGNS & STEHOARDS, UEE UL 1613 TAPE

4 SPARK ARRESICR REQUIRED GH EACH FREPLACE. GHIMHEY #HD SHALL HAVE MIUMUN AREA OF 4 TWES HET
FREE ARGA OF CHMHEY DUTLET.

5. CHMHEYS SHALL EXTEND KN, 2' ABOVE THE HIGHEST ELEVATION CF AT PERT OF THE BUILDHS WIHIY 10°
8 THMHED. SCURE LAST SECTICH OF WETAL FLUE TO PREVENT LATERAL DISPLACEMENT.

6 STRAP WATER HEATERS 10 WALL AND/CR FASTEN TG FLDCR TO RESIST LATERAL FORCES ERUAL TO

B, PULL JAGKET AHD IMSILATION BACK OVER THE CORE AND USE TWO WRAPS OF
APRROED TAPE QR AH APPROVED CLAMP.

1M, FIFING PENERATCHS T BE METAL IMGLLOING FIPES EFPOSED IN THE GARAGE

12 AR DLOTS ISTALLED LEDER & FLACR Il A €RAWL STACE SHALL BE INSTALLED 50 45 TO MANTAI &

VERTICAL CLEARANLE OF EIGHTEEN (18)

TO AN PART GF THE CRAWL SPACE.

. SECTRN 604,

ELECTRICAL:

2. AL 125 VOLT, SHAE 15 AND 20 AP RECERTACLE QUTIET

TALLED DUTDGORS, T
TER ToP SURFACE SHALL HAVE

GADLND-FALILT CIRCUIT PROTECTION
2. PLUMEING PIFELINES PROMIEITED FOR USE AS ELECTRICAL GREUND.
4, SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL AECENE THEIR PRINARY PIWER FROM THE BUILDINL
BATERY AP, O SWOE DETECTOR SHALL B LOGATED I eAcH .51

NG, AN HAVE
G FODHE & HALLWAY

D, SERVICE COMDUCTCRS SHALL HAYE A CLEARAIE CF MOT LESS THAT & FEET FRCM WIIDOWS, DAORS,
FORCHES, FIRE ESCAPES O SIMILAR LOCATIEN,

7. UGHT FIXTLRES ADOVE SHOWER,/TUB S1ALL GE W@ RATED AMD COMPLY WTH CODE
B DOXDUCTOR WIRES WITH A1l INSULATED HEUTRAL AND- A FEUR-PROH GUTLET ARE RERUIRED FAR DRYRE
CEOHING UNITS.

5 PECEPTALS AT FRDNT & REAR OF HDME Sifll BE WATERPRODF & GFGI PRDTECTED & MUST HE WITHI E'-5"

OF GRADE.
10 PROVIDE ¢F| GINAITS AT QARAGE, MTEHDN, BATHS AMb SYTERIRE

11, LIGHT FIXTUEE 4 GLOSETS TO BE WINIMUM 12° FROM FAGE OF SHELF IF IHEANDESCENT,
€ IF FLUCRESGEHT B FEDESSED

13 WTEN GRCUITS T3 BE I ACTOPDANCE WITH GALIFORHIA FLECTRIC CODE
~TWD 0 AHP SWALL APFLIACE CROATS SURFLYING KITCHET B CINING ROOH.
— SEPARATE DRGUIT FOR DISHWASHER,

— SEPARATE DIRGUIT FOR DISPOSAL

14, DISHMASHER RECEPTICLE MUST BE ACCESSBLE. LOGATE ULDER KITGHEN SIK.

15 AL BATHRUGM RECEPTICIES 79 BE SUFPUED BY A DEDIGATED 2UAHF GIRSAT WTH GG FROTEGTION,
CALIFDRNI4 FLECTRIC DICE ARTKIE 210-3 & 210-11(C)(3),

1B CEMTRAL HEATING EGUIPMENT SHALL BE SUPPLIED BY AM INCIVDUAL BRANCH CIRCUT.

18, RECESSED LUNHAIRES ARE RECUIRED TO BE LABELED FUR ZE90 CLEARSHCE INSULATIGNCOVERAGE ()
AiD SHALL BE LASELED AR TIGHT (AT).

0. ALL BATHRUOW RECEPTIGLES T BE SLFPLIED B A GEDIGATED J0AMP GIEGUT WITH GFO1 FROTEGTICH,

22 NOH FLUCRESCENT LIGHTIHG 1 KITCHE MAY NOT EXCEED SO% OF THE TGTAL WATTAGE OF PERMAHENTLY

INSTALLED LiGHTIND.

HES FOR ALL PORTRING OF THE DUCT THAT WOULD UBSTRUET ACTESS

FIRE DEPARTMEMT REQUIREWMEMTS

®

DRNEWY SHALL HAVE Il PLACE [ALL WEATHER SERWCE) PRIOR T AHY FRAMING
GONSTRUGTION,
THE ORIVEWT SHLL HAME AN OVERHEAQ CLEARANCE OF 14 FEET VERTICHL ISTARKE

umﬂzmmn_xnm,%_a.axnhx,mxrmﬂ)égiuﬁ}m.:gnn#mam;mﬁ__
AND REMERING ABDICY

ORVEWAY WILL GE 13 FEET WIE WTH & MAXIALM SLOPE CF M WTH A SOIL
COMPACTICH OF BS%. DRIVEWAY . SEE SITE PLANS FOR DRIVEWAT.
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e Arowan contral @t Gl Umas,

2 lnnermames e and ieiributing of sl ahalibs eyling,
‘atol mucovation 20 yordms.
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Trace
Traze
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CENTRAL

FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT

of Santa Cruz County
Fire Prevention Division

930 17" Avenue, Santa Cruz, CA 95062-4125
phone (831) 479-6843 fax (831) 479-6847

September 1, 2016

Katie Cattan
City of Capitola-Planning Department
420 Capitola Avenue, Capitola, CA 95010

Katie,

Plans for a second single family dwelling, to be built on the parcel located at 2205 Wharf Road in
Capitola, have recently been proposed to Central Fire District. There is an existing easement through
the property for emergency egress/access for the Loma Vista Estates Mobile Home Park located
adjacent to the property. I have heard that there are some concerns about the new construction affecting
this access/egress. I have seen the proposed building plans and it appears that the construction will not
encroach into the driveway or access point to the park.

[ have also discussed the situation with the property owner, Christopher Wright. Mister Wright
understands that this will be a self-enforcement issue for him and the occupant of the new home. There
is an adequate parking area near the existing home. No parking will be allowed in the driveway or in
front of the access gate to the adjacent property.

Feel free to contact me with any further concerns or questions.

)

Mike DeMars — Fire Marshal

Attachment: Letter from Fire Marshal Mike DeMars (1916 : 2205 Wharf Road)

Serving The Communities of Capitola, Live Oak, and Soquel

Packet Pg. 122
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FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, revent of which » hereln schnowledued.
JAMES ROGER HOLMAN and BARBARA D. HOLMAN, His Wife
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ESCROW NO. 801788 Sw

EXHIBIT A"

The land referred to hercin Is descrived as follows:

SITUATED IN THE CITY oOF CAPITOLA, COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ, STATE OF
CALIFORNIA AND DESCRIBED as FOLLOWS:

NE:

PARCEL "B"» oFf THE PARCEL MAP, IN THE CITY oF CAPITOLA, COUNTY OF

SANTA CRUZ, STATE or CALIFORNIA, PER THE MAP FILED FEBRUARY 21,

1978 IN BOOK 28, PAGE 41 OF PARCEL MAPS IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY
UNTY.

RECORDER OF SAID co
PARCEL TwO:

AN EASEMENT FOR DRIVEWAY ACCEss ALONG AN EXISTING RoAD ACROSS THE
FOLLOWING DESCRIBED LAND:

BEING A PORTION OF PARCEL B, RECORDED IN VOLUME 28, PAGE 41 OF
PARCEL MAPS, IN THE CITY OF CAPITOLA, SANTA CRUZ COUNTY, AND MORE
PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED as FoLLows:

BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID PARCEL B; THENCE NORTH
20° 49' ywesp 1.83 FEET: THENCE NORTH 9° 12' WEST 40.00 FEET; THENCE
SOUTH 4° 06! 150 WEST 41,28 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 89° 52 02" EasT 210
FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

PARC®. {4
THE RIGHT TO USE THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED EXISTING DRIVEWAY =

BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID PARCEL, B; THENCE NORTH 5-
EAST 65.00 FEET, MORE OR LESS TO SOQUEL WHARF ROAD.

APN: 033-141-27

S —-
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J WATER DISTRICT D Bruce Jaffe

‘ Carla Christensen
Rachél Lather

Ron Duncan, General Manager

January 20, 2017

Christopher Wright
2205 Wharf Road
Capitola, CA 95010

SUBJECT: Unconditional Water Service Application for Residential Development
at 2205 Wharf Road, APN 034-141-34 (addition of third unit)

Dear Mr. Wright:

In response to the subject application, the Board of Directors of the Soquel Creek Water District
(SqCWD) at their regular meeting of January 17, 2017 voted to grant your apartment project an
Unconditional Will Serve Letter based upon your compliance with SqCWD submittal
requirements and satisfying Water Demand Offsets.

Please note that this letter is specifically granted for the project as proposed in regards to uses
and densities. Any changes in the project that result in a change in use or an increase in water
demand will require an application for a modification of this Unconditional Will Serve Letter.

Additionally, final installation of your water service is dependent upon payment of all
remaining fees and compliance with all previously identified requirements, including those
specified in your Conditional Will Serve Letter. At your convenience, please contact
Conservation staff at (831)475-8500, x146 to schedule an on-site verification appointment.

In order to finalize water service to your project, you will need to enter into a written agreement
with the District. Please note that the District no longer performs the installation part of your
water service, as this is now the applicant’s responsibility. You are responsible for hiring a pre-
approved Contractor to perform the installation, including obtaining any necessary
encroachment permit. The aforementioned agreement will itemize construction inspection costs
associated with your Contractor installing the water service, meter drop-in fees, and water
capacity fees as applicable. Prior to setting a meter, SQCWD Conservation Staff will need to
perform an on-site verification of compliance. Should you have any questions about this
process or require assistance, please contact Conservation staff or Engineering staff at (831)
475-8500.

Attachment: Soquel Creek Water District (1916 : 2205 Wharf Road)

Sincerely,
SOQUEL CREEK WATER DISTRICT

ﬁ%{}\,—

Taj A. Dufour, P.E.
Engineering Manager/Chief Engineer

MmAIL To: P. O. Box 1550 # Capitola, CA 95010

5180 Soquel Drive * TEL: 831-475-8500 * Fax: 831-475-4291 » WEBSITE: www.soquelcreekwater.org Packet Pg. 126
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701 OCEAN STREET, SUITE 410, SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060-4073
(831) 454-2160 FAX (831) 454-2089  TDD/TTY- CALL 711

JOHN J. PRESLEIGH, DISTRICT ENGINEER

January 23, 2017

MR. CHRISTOPHER WRIGHT -
130 GREYSTONE CT.
SANTA CRUZ, CA 95062

SUBJECT: SEWER AVAILABILITY AND DISTRICT'S CONDITIONS OF SERVICE
FOR THE FOLLOWING PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

APN: 034-141-34.. . _APPLICATIONNO.:N/A.- - -

PARCEL ADDRESS: 2205 WHARFROAD,CAPITOLA

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: DIVIDE THE EXISTING PARCEL, LEAVING THE
EXISTING RESIDENTIAL TRIPLEX ON THE NEW
WESTERN PARCEL AND BUILDING A NEW SINGLE FAMILY
RESIDENCE ON THE NEW EASTERN PARCEL.

Dear Mr. Wright:

We've received and reviewed your inquiry regarding sewer service availability for the subject parcel(s).
You have indicated your interest in connecting to the existing private sewer line at the southwestern
corner of parcel 034-141-27. You have provided copies (attached) of deeds of easement (recorded

8/10/66) and a map showing those easements for a sewer line through the adjacent mobile home park.

You have provided a letter (1/5/17) from the mobile home park board documenting their
acknowledgment that the sewer line in question is not being used by the mobile home park. Based on
these documents, it appears as if you have the right to use the existing sewer line through the mobile
home park. Further, the grant deeds provided do not appear to limit the number of residences on your
property that may use the existing private sewer line. Therefore, it appears as if you are not restricted by
terms of the easements from adding an addition residence onto your existing parcel. While it is not for us
to determine whether your 1966 easements would extend to a second and separate parcel, it nonetheless
seems reasonable that the addition of one more residence to the existing private line would not
overburden that casement. Finally, there is currently sufficient capacity in the public sewer mains in
Trotter Street and Preakness Avenue for the subject development.

Based on this we have concluded that sewer service is available for your proposed additional residence,

No downstream capacity problem or other issue is known at this time. However, downstream sewer
requirements will again be studied at time of Planning Permit review, at which time the District reserves
the right to add or modify downstream sewer requirements.

This notice is valid for one year from the date of this letter. If, after this time frame, this project has'nog

yet received approval from the Planning Department, then this determination of availability will be
considered to have expired and will no longer be valid.
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MR. CHRISTOPHER WRIGHT
PAGE 2
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Also, for your reference, we have attached a list of common items required during the review of
sanitation projects. :

Thank you for your inquiry. If you have any questions, please call Robert Hambelton at (831) 454-2160.
Yours truly,

JOHN J. PRESLEIGH
District Engineer

ent Edler
Sanitation Engineer

BH:tlp/490
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Common Items Required During the Review of Sanitation Projects

Packet Pg. 129

What to show on the drawings: When you begin the design process, please show:
On the p lot/site/utility plan;

1. Location of any existing on-site sewer lateral(s), clean-out(s), and connection(s) to
existing public sewer on the site (plot) plan.

2. Location of any proposed on-site sewer lateral(s), clean-out(s), and connection(s) to
existing public sewer on the site (plot) plan.

Place a note, "Existing” or "(E)" on each existing item that is to be removed.
Place a note, "To be removed”, on each existing item that is to be removed.
Place a note, "New” or "(N)", on each item that is to be new.

On a floor plan:

1. All plumbing fixtures both existing and new (label "(E)" or "(N)") on a floor plan of the entire
building. Completely describe all plumbing fixtures according to table T-702.1 of the
- California Plumbing Code.

(Sanitation District Code sections 7.04.040 and 7.04.430)

Design and Construction Standards

The project sewer design and connection of the project to the Santa Cruz County Sanitation District
system will be required to conform to the County of Santa Cruz Design Criteria (CDC) Part 4, Sanitary
Sewer Design, June 2006 edition. : -
Reference for County Design Criteria: http://www.dpw.oo.santa-cruz.ca.us/DESIGNCRITERIA.PDF

New Connection

If the proposed plans will involve one or more new sewer connections, we must issue a new sewer
connection permit for each new connection. The final connection charges can be determined only after
the District and, as needed, other Department of Public Works divisions have reviewed and approved the
final engineered sewer improvement plans. (Sanitation District Code section 7.04.410)

Tentative, parcel, or final map require

When any new tentative, parcel, or final map is required, please show the following on the improvement
plans:

1. All adjacent or impacted roads and easements,

2. All on- and off-site sewer improvements needed to provide service to each lot or unit proposed.
The plans must conform to the County's "Design Criteria."

Multi-unit development with a private collector line

It appears as if the development will utilize an existing private collector line traversing a separately
owned parcel. That collector line will serve several separate units and parcels, which will be indiVidually
and separately owned. Prior to any land split or building permit, the applicant must establish
responsibility for maintenance, repair, and, if needed, replacement of that off:site private collector line,
Responsibility can take any form found acceptable to the District Engineer. A common form used for this
is that of a homeowners' association.
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If 2 home owners' association is formed, please reference this homeowner's association directly on the
improvement plans, tentative map, final map, as well as in the Association's recorded CC&R's. Ple:
record those CC&Rs, and provide a copy of the recorded documents, with proof of recordation, to thel
District prior to the filing of the final map.

Backflow prevention device .

A backflow preventive device may be required. While this determination is often made "in the field" at
the time of installation, if you are engaging a surveyor, civil engineer, or knowledgeable contractor, there
is nothing to prevent you from making that determination while in the design process. (Sanitation District
Code section 7.04.100 and 7.04.375.A.4)

Pre-escrow or Pre-transfer Cleanout and Overflow devices

If approved cleanout and overflow devices have not yet been installed, then prior to close of escrow,
approved cleanout and overflow devices must be installed at the owners sole cost, and be inspected by the
District Inspector. (Sanitation District Code section 7.04.375.A.4.c)

Pre-escrow plumber's inspection of existing lateral

If the development will involve the reuse of an existing sewer lateral for a residential use, if the existing
buildings or structures on this parcel that are connected to a sewer main were constructed more than 20
years before the date of sale, and if the private sewer system has not been inspected within the past twenty
years, then, before the close of escrow, the property seller shall have the sanitary sewer system inspected
and certified by a licensed plumber to be in good working order and free of obstructions and breaks, The
testing and any repair shall be the responsibility of the seller, nontransferable to the owner. Repairs shall
be made to any damaged or deteriorated pipe, misalignment of pipe segments, leaking pipes, root ,
intrusion, open joints, cracks or breaks, sags, damaged or defective cleanout, inflow and infiltration of
extraneous water, older pipe materials that are known to be inadequate, inadequate lift or pump stations,
inadequate alarm systems for overflows, and inadequate maintenance of lift stations. You must obtain a
sewer repair permit (no charge) from the District and shall have repairs inspected by the District inspector
(no charge) prior to backfilling of pipe or structure.

(Sanitation District Code section 7.04.375.A.3 Private Sanitary Sewer System Repair)

Packet Pg. 130
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wittwer [ parkin

VIA EMAIL

May 2, 2017

Planning Commission
City of Capitola

420 Capitola Ave
Capitola, CA 95010

Re:  Planning Commission Meeting May 4, 2017
Item 4B: 2205 Wharf Road #16-041, APN 034-141-34

Dear Chair Newman and Members of the Planning Commission:

This law firm represents Peter and Melody Taylor, residents of 2225 Wharf Road. Mr.
Taylor has previously voiced concerns over the proposed minor land division to create two lots
of record for property located at 2205 Wharf Road. We request this item be removed from the
consent calendar for separate review and consideration in light of the comments contained
herein.

The application at issue proposes to create two lots of record from a single lot, Parcel A
and Parcel B. Parcel A is currently developed with a triplex. The application proposes a single-
family residence on Parcel B. Pursuant to Capitola Municipal Code Section 17.18.090 Lot area
and dimensions, the minimum lot depth is 100 feet. As proposed, Parcel B has a lot depth of
only 94 feet. The site depth for the proposed Parcel B does not meet lot area minimum standards
as the lot depth is six (6) feet less than what is required. Therefore, the land division cannot be
approved.

The proposed minor land division also fails to satisfy the City’s Subdivision Design
Standards. Capitola Municipal Code Section 16.24.170(E) sets forth: “Lots without frontage on
a dedicated public street of twenty feet or more will not be permitted.” (Emphasis Added). The
Staff Report’s analysis provides:

Attachment: Wittwer/Parkin Letter May 2, 2017 (1916 : 2205 Wharf Road)

The applicant is proposing a flag lot. Parcel A has 20 feet of frontage on Wharf Road.
Parcel B has 20 feet of frontage off the shared driveway, but not the dedicated street. The
subdivision is accessed from the neighboring property at 2225 Wharf Road through an
existing driveway easement.

The minor land division would create two lots of record, one of which would be without frontage
on a dedicated public street of twenty feet or more. Pursuant to the Capitola Municipal Code,

this is not permitted. There is no discussion in the Staff Report of any authority which would
allow the applicant to circumvent this clear prohibition set forth in the Municipal Code.

WITTWER PARKIN LLP / 147 S. RIVER ST., STE. 221 /| SANTA CRUZ, CA [ 95060 [/ 831.429.4055

WWW. WITTWERPARKIN.COM / LAWOFFICE@WITTWERPARKIN.COM
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Planning Commission of the City of Capitola
2205 Wharf Road

May 2, 2017

Page 2

Finding B of the Staff Report states: “The application is consistent with the Subdivision
Map Act and local Subdivision Ordinance.” However, this finding simply cannot be made
because the application facially violates the Subdivision Ordinance of the Capitola Municipal
Code by creating a flag lot without frontage onto a dedicated public street.

The minor land division will also unjustifiably exacerbate access issues along the shared
roadway for the Taylor family. As explained above, the minor land division will create a flag lot
in violation of the City’s Subdivision Ordinance, and the City may not unduly overburden the
shared roadway by approving a minor land division that fails to satisfy the City’s own
subdivision standards. While use and enforcement of private easement issues may be a civil
matter, the City may not be complicit in overburdening use where such use does not comport
with the City’s own Code.

This proposed minor land division violates the City’s Subdivision Ordinance and the
Planning Commission cannot approve this application for this reason. The division does not
comport with City Code and would exacerbate a current safety issue associated with access to
Wharf Road.

Very truly yours,
WITTWER PARKIN LLP

%{%,_

Pearl Kan

cc: Katie Herlihy, Senior Planner
Rich Grunow, Community Development Director

Attachment: Wittwer/Parkin Letter May 2, 2017 (1916 : 2205 Wharf Road)
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May 23rd, 2017

City of Capitola Planning Commission
420 Capitola Ave
Capitola, CA 95010

Dear City of Capitola Planning Commission,

As neighbors, we would like to express our concerns with the development of 2205 Wharf
Road. We ask you to consider our quality of life issues as we fear the noise levels will continue
to rise with further development at the property.

Recently, the new owner at 2205 Wharf Road has turned the main residence into a triplex of
rentals. Since the completion of the additional rentals, the noise coming from 2205 Wharf Road
has significantly increased from years past. With the current proposal to remove trees and
build another two-story home, the noise will be even worse. The proposal creates double the
noise from previous years and the views of natural trees will be replaced with structures,
vehicles and an increase in people.

With the deubled occupancy, the vehicular, pedestrian and residential noise will increase
causing our quality of life to decline. Each week, we will have to hear twice as many garbage
cans being rolled up and down the hill. Due to in and out traffic, we will have to hear vehicles
start up in the early morning hours or return home very late at night, we estimate a potential of
12 vehicles! We will hear multiple garage doors open and close with car doors slamming while
more vehicles shine their headhghts onto our homes causing light to come into the windows.

Currently, there is a seven-foot fence (measured from the Woolsey property), with quarter inch
gaps between the boards that separates the two properties. We feel this is not enough to
mitigate the sound and aesthetic issues. If you decide that our concerns are not enough to
cease development and decide to move forward and approve the development, we ask the
owner and commission consider our quality of life concerns and mitigate these issues. We
request a masonry wall replace the fence from end to end of the 2205 Wharf Road property,
separating the two properties. The masonry wall should be the same height as the seven-foot
fence as previously approved and installed by a licensed contractor. With the replacement,
Woolsey residents would be willing to share future maintenance costs.

We believe there is an adequate nexus for the homeowner to build a masonry wall to mitigate
the burden placed on the Woolsey residents due to development.

Attachment: Woolsey Circle Letter (1916 : 2205 Wharf Road)

o - . SIGNED BY HOMEOWNERS:
e an a ani '
4709 Woolsey Circle W
4741 Woolsey Circle — Andrew & Rachel West 4717 Woolsey Circle — Mark McCullough
P ~
4725 Woolsey Circle — Brandee Allen 4701 Woolsey Circle — Travis & Margo Huntsmar

o i

4733 Woolsey Circle - Amy & Susanne Harper
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wittwer [ parkin

VIA EMAIL ONLY

May 31, 2017

Planning Commission

City of Capitola

420 Capitola Ave

Capitola, CA 95010
planningcommission@ci.capitola.ca.us

Re:  Planning Commission Meeting June 1, 2017
Item 5A: 2205 Wharf Road #16-041, APN 034-141-34

Dear Chair Newman and Members of the Planning Commission:

This law firm represents Peter and Melody Taylor, residents of 2225 Wharf Road. This
letter incorporates the issues and comments raised in our letter submitted on May 2, 2017, and
further addresses the June 1 Planning Commission Staff Report on this matter.

The June 1 Planning Commission Staff Report reads: “The subdivision has been
redesigned to comply with the minimum 20 feet of street frontage and 100-foot minimum lot
depth standards.” Unfortunately, the proposed subdivision still fails to comply with the
applicable zoning and subdivision standards and must be denied.

Proposed Parcel B Lot Depth and Lot Width Were Miscalculated

The subject property is located in the RM-LM zoning district. Capitola Municipal Code
Section 17.18.090(A) sets forth the lot area and dimensions required for the RM-LM zoning
district: “the minimum lot area for a structure containing one or more dwelling units shall be five
thousand one hundred square feet, the minimum lot width fifty feet; the minimum lot depth one
hundred feet.” The Staff Report states that the minimum lot size for lots in this zone district is
5,000, however, it is 5,100 square feet.

More importantly, the Staff Report miscalculates the lot depth and lot width for the
proposed Lot B. The City’s zoning regulations define the following pertinent terms:

Attachment: Wittwer/Parkin Letter May 31, 2017 (1916 : 2205 Wharf Road)

“Lot depth” means the horizontal distance from the street line or front line of the lot to
the rear line, measured in the mean direction of the side lines of the lot. (Municipal Code
Section 17.03.390)

“Lot width” means the horizontal distance between the side lot lines, measured at right
angles to the lot depth at a point midway between the front and rear lot lines. (Municipal
Code Section 17.03.450)

WITTWER PARKIN LLP / 147 S. RIVER ST., STE. 221 /| SANTA CRUZ, CA [ 95060 [/ 831.429.4055

WWW. WITTWERPARKIN.COM / LAWOFFICE@WITTWERPARKIN.COM
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Planning Commission of the City of Capitola
2205 Wharf Road

May 31, 2017

Page 2

“Front lot line” means that dimension of a lot or portion of a lot, abutting on a street
except the side of a corner lot. (Municipal Code Section 17.03.410)

“Street” means a public way more than twenty feet in width which affords a primary or
principal means of access to abutting property. (Municipal Code Section 17.03.620).

Lot depth is calculated from street or front line to rear line while lot width is calculated
from the side lot lines. The front lot line is that portion of a lot abutting a “street.” “Street” is
defined as a “public way more than twenty feet in width.” The front lot line of Parcel B may
only be the lot line which runs parallel to Wharf Road. In addition, because the applicant newly
proposes “frontage” of twenty feet, clearly the applicant understands the front line to be the line
running parallel to Wharf Road.

It is clear that the applicant has erroneously calculated lot depth utilizing the side lot lines
instead of the required front and rear lines to reach the applicant’s desired result for the proposed
land division. This is evident because the Staff Report states Parcel B’s lot depth as 100 feet and
the lot width as 56 feet. However, a simple visual assessment of the site plans would reveal that
this is impossible since the depth of Lot B, calculated from the front to rear line, is clearly less
than the width of Lot B, calculated from side line to side line. (See 2205 Wharf Road Plans).

The site plan drawings submitted by the applicant clearly indicate that the depth of
proposed Parcel B is only 56.50 feet whereas the width of the proposed Parcel B is 100 feet. The
Staff Report reversed the two measurements. As submitted, Parcel B does not contain sufficient
lot depth, since the proposed lot depth is only 56.50 feet. The minimum lot depth required for
this zone district is 100 feet. The minor land division cannot be approved because proposed
Parcel B would not be in conformance with the zoning regulations.

The City’s Subdivision Ordinance states: “The size and shape of lots shall be in
conformance to any zoning regulations effective in the area of the proposed subdivision.”
(Section 16.24.170(A)). Proposed Lot B does not contain the minimum lot depth of 100 feet, as
required in the RM-LM zoning district. Because the proposed lot does not conform to the
requirements, the division cannot be approved.

Frontage is Required on a Dedicated Public Street of Twenty Feet or More

Municipal Code Section 16.24.170(E) states: “Lots without frontage on a dedicated
public street of twenty feet or more will not be permitted.” In an effort to evade the Municipal
Code’s prohibition, the amended plans partially extend the front lot line of Parcel B over the
shared driveway so that 20 feet of the front lot line abuts Wharf Road while the remaining 80
feet does not. Unfortunately, this site plan amendment does not render the proposed division
compliant with the Subdivision Ordinance.

The plain language of Section 16.24.170(E) prohibits “lots without frontage on a
dedicated public street of twenty feet or more.” Rules of statutory construction demand that

5.B.8

Attachment: Wittwer/Parkin Letter May 31, 2017 (1916 : 2205 Wharf Road)
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Planning Commission of the City of Capitola
2205 Wharf Road

May 31, 2017

Page 3

“twenty feet” qualify “dedicated public street” not “frontage.” The applicant’s reading of the
Code distorts the Municipal Code’s plain and ordinary meaning, is contrary to well settled rules
of statutory construction, and is not allowed. The Municipal Code requires not a minimum of
twenty feet of frontage, but requires the front lot line to abut a public street that is at least twenty
feet wide.

Conclusion

The City’s Subdivision Ordinance and zoning regulations set forth mandatory
requirements to regulate orderly division of land and development. The subject application is a
prime example of an aggressive effort to evade such requirements. The applicant clearly
understands that the front lot line runs parallel to Wharf Road, yet miscalculates the lot depth
utilizing the side lot lines to reach the desired result. This is not authorized by the City’s
unambiguous process for calculating lot depth and lot width. The lot depth of Parcel B does not
meet the requirements for this zone district. The proposed Parcel B only has a lot depth of 56
feet. 100 feet minimum lot depth is required. Due to the odd division of land proposed by this
application and the erroneous calculation of lot width and depth, it is also unclear if the proposed
Parcel A satisfies applicable zoning requirements either.

The applicant proposes 20 feet of perfunctory “frontage.” However, the applicant’s
interpretation of City Code is contrary to the plain and ordinary meaning of the Municipal Code
which prohibits “Lots without frontage on a dedicated public street of twenty feet or more.”
(Section 16.24.170(E)). The applicant’s interpretation does not comport with the spirit or letter
of the Municipal Code.

This proposed minor land division continues to violate the City’s zoning regulations as
well as the City’s Subdivision Ordinance. The application does not comport with the lot
standards for this zoning district and it also fails to comply with Sections 16.24.170(A) and
16.24.170(E) of the Municipal Code. For these reasons, the Planning Commission should deny
this application.

Very truly yours,
WITTWER PARKIN LLP

%(Q&_,_

Pearl Kan

cc: Katie Herlihy, Senior Planner
Rich Grunow, Community Development Director

5.B.8

Attachment: Wittwer/Parkin Letter May 31, 2017 (1916 : 2205 Wharf Road)
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Existing Triplex on Parcel A and Development Standards or RM-M Zone

5.B.9

Site Area per dwelling unit

Lot Size Parcel A: 14,006 sf
Minimum area per unit: 4,400 sf 4,400 sf per unit
Triplex 13,200 sf minimum
Development Standards
Height 30 ft 23 ft
Lot Coverage 40% (5,941 sf) 2,535 sf
Front yard, First story 15 ft 25 ft
Front yard, Garage 20 ft 68 ft
Front Yard, Second Story 15 ft + 2% of lot depth 25 ft
Side Yard, First story 10% of lot width 9 ft
(9ft minimum)
Side Yard, Second story 12% of lot width n/a

(11’ minimum)

Encroachments Decks may encroach 2

ft.

Deck encroaches 2 ft.

Landscaping and Open Space

Landscaping: Screen planting and additional landscaping
shall be encouraged in all yard areas to insure privacy for
all residents.

The private open space for
each unit is defined by either
a fence or a deck.

Usable open space: Not less than 50% of the required
rear yard shall be developed as usable open space, fully
landscaped and accessible to the residents of the structure
on the site. The least dimension of this usable open space
shall be fifteen feet. Fully developed roof terraces and roof
gardens shall be allowed to provide up to one-half the area
of usable open space.

The rear yard is shared
usable open space for use by
all tenants.

Private open space: Minimum private open space in the

All units have private open

form of screened terraces, decks or balconies shall be space.
provided as follows:
1. Not less than fifty percent of dwelling units shall be
provided with individual open space;
2. Each private open space shall have a minimum area of
forty-eight square feet, with a least dimension of four feet.
Parking
Required Proposed

Triplex 2 spaces per unit 9 spaces total

1 covered 3 covered

1 uncovered 6 uncovered

Garage and Accessory Bldg.

Garage Complies
Accessory Building N/A
Underground Utilities: required with 25% increase in N/A

area

Attachment: Parcel A RM Development Standards (1916 : 2205 Wharf Road)
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MILES J. DOLINGER _

ATTORNEY AT LAW Real Estate | Land Use | Litigation 314 Capitola Avenue, Capitola, CA 95010
oFFICE (831) 477-9193
Fax (831) 477-9196

miles@dolingerlaw.com

July 6, 2017

Katie Herlihy, Senior Planner
Members of the Planning Commission
City of Capitola

420 Capitola Avenue

Capitola, CA 95010

Re:  Request for Variance;
2205 Wharf Road, APN: 034-141-34
Minor Subdivision and Design Permit for SFR
Application #16-041

Dear Ms. Herlihy and Members of the Planning Commission:

I represent Christopher Wright, who has been trying to obtain City approval for a minor
subdivision and design approval to construct a new single-family residence (the “Project”) at
2205 Wharf Road (“Subject Property™).

Mr. Wright asked that the June 1, 2017 Planning Commission public hearing on his application
be continued so that he could consider an issue raised by Peter and Melody Taylor (through their
attorneys, Wittwer Parkin), alleging that the proposed subdivision does not comply with City
requirements regarding the orientation of lot width and depth. In other words, the Taylors are

complaining about how the proposed rectangular-shaped lot is oriented in relation to Wharf
Road.

Attachment: Variance Request (1916 : 2205 Wharf Road)

Without admitting any such violation of width and depth requirements, and while reserving all
rights, Mr. Wright is hereby requesting a variance (pursuant to Capitola Municipal Code
(“CMC”) section 17.66.090), from the strict application of CMC sections 17.03.390, 17.03.410,
17.03.450, and 17.15.110, to be considered as a part of Application #16-041 at the next Planning
Commission meeting.

VARIANCE SUMMARY

The Project is in an RM-LM Zoning District. Pursuant to CMC sections 17.18.070 and
17.15.090, parcels in an RM-LM zone developed with a single residential unit must have a
minimum lot size of 5,100 sf. The new proposed lot (identified as “Parcel B” on the proposed
map), will have a lot size of 5,847 sf.
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Pursuant to CMC section 17.18.090.A., parcels in an RM-LM zone must have a minimum lot
width of 50 feet and a minimum lot depth of 100 feet. The garage and entryway for the proposed
new lot and single-family residence are oriented towards the south so that the new residence can
be accessed from the existing driveway that serves the existing residential structure on the rear
portion of the Property (which will be “Parcel A” after the lot split). Therefore, the south side of
the proposed “Parcel B” is effectively the front. Accordingly, the width of Parcel B is 56 feet as
measured along the south side, and the depth of Parcel B is 100 feet as measured perpendicular
to the south side.

Pertinent definitions from the CMC include the following:

17.03.390 Lot depth.
“Lot depth” means the horizontal distance from the street line or front line of the
lot to the rear line, measured in the mean direction of the side lines of the lot.

17.03.410 Lot line, front.
“Front lot line”” means that dimension of a lot or portion of a lot, abutting on a
street except the side of a corner lot.

17.03.450 Lot width.
“Lot width” means the horizontal distance between the side lot lines, measured at
right angles to the lot depth at a point midway between the front and rear lot lines.

17.03.620 Street.
“Street” means a public way more than twenty feet in width which affords a
primary or principal means of access to abutting property.

Based on these definitions, the Taylors have argued to the City that the front lot line must be
along a “street”, as defined (in this case, Wharf Road), and that the depth must be measured
perpendicular to the front line.

Mr. Wright thus seeks a variance from the strict application of CMC sections 17.03.390,
17.03.410, 17.03.450 and 17.03.620, such that the “front lot line” of Parcel B need not abut
Wharf Road, but may abut the existing driveway on the south side of the Subject Property.

Accordingly, Mr. Wright also seeks a variance from the strict application of the City’s rules for
measuring and determining lot dimensions and setbacks, as set forth in CMC section 17.15.110,
such that the front yard setback of Parcel B need not be measured from the edge of the public
right of way (that is, Wharf Road), but may instead be measured from and in relation to the
existing driveway on the south side of the Subject Property. Accordingly, the front property line

5.B.10
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would be the southern boundary of Parcel B, the rear property line would be the northern

boundary of Parcel B, and the side property lines would be the western and eastern boundaries of
Parcel B.

Note that the Zoning Ordinance allows the city planner to make exceptions to the strict
application of lot dimension requirements. Capitola Municipal Code section 17.18.170 states, in
pertinent part, that “[i]n the case of an odd-shaped lot, the city planner shall determine the lot
depth and width using the criteria for normally-shaped lots as a guide-line....” Thus, the city
planner (that is, the Community Development Director), would have the authority to determine
which sides of the Subject Property to measure depth and width even without a variance
application.

REQUIRED FINDINGS

1. That because of special circumstances applicable to subject property, including size, shape,
topography, location or surroundings, the strict application of this title is found to deprive
subject property of privileges enjoyed by other properties in the vicinity and under identical
zone classification.

The strict application of zoning code rules regarding the orientation of lots will deprive the
Subject Property of the privilege to subdivide, which is enjoyed by other properties in the
vicinity, because of challenging topographical and traffic issues unique to the Property.

The eastern side of the Property slopes steeply down hill to Wharf Road, and Wharf Road is a
street with heavy traffic that curves in front of the Subject Property. Thus, the only feasible and
safe route to locate a driveway connecting the Subject Property to Wharf Road is the location of
the current driveway, which begins at the northeast corner of the Property and continues across
the fall line of the eastern side of the Property and then along its southern boundary.
Furthermore, the existing driveway that serves the Subject Property is subject to an existing
emergency vehicle access easement that serves the mobile home park located directly to the west
of the Subject Property. And because the existing driveway takes up a significant portion of the
eastern side of the Subject Property, the only way to create a second 5,100-sf lot with sufficient
usable space to build a moderately sized single-family home is to orient the new rectangular lot
with its short sides running east-west and its long sides running north-south.

Attachment: Variance Request (1916 : 2205 Wharf Road)

Furthermore, it is preferable to leave the existing driveway in place and have it be shared
between Parcels A and B to avoid any negative impacts a second driveway may have on Wharf
Road traffic. There are many flag lot parcels in Capitola, and many examples of multiple parcels
sharing driveways. For example, the 6-unit planned development located immediately south of
the Subject Property has a shared access from Wharf Road.
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Finally, it is impossible to split the Subject Property in a way that results in two buildable lots
that “front” on Wharf Road and are at least 100-feet deep based on that orientation because the
Subject Property is currently improved with a permitted residential structure (built in

approximately 1966) that is sited in the middle of the rear, western portion of the Subject
Property.

2. That the grant of a variance permit would not constitute a grant of special privilege
inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in which
subject property is situated.

Allowing Mr. Wright’s new Parcel B to be oriented with its wide, depth dimension parallel to the
public street (Wharf Road) and its narrow, width dimension parallel to the existing private
driveway is a minor variation from what the zoning code strictly requires. The grant of a
variance would not constitute a special privilege because the proposed minor subdivision/lot split
would result in two parcels that conform to minimum lot sizes, and it would not allow Mr.

Wright to develop anything on the proposed Parcel B that is more dense than one single-family
home.

Thank you very much for your consideration of this variance request.

Yours truly, 2
Miles J. Dolinger ) F‘/{

CC: Christopher Wright
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